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Function 1 / Funktion 1/
Fonction 1/ Funzione 1/
Funcion 1/ Funcao 1/
Functie 1/ Funkcje 1/
Funkei 1

Function 2 / Funktion 2 /
Fonction 2 / Funzione 2 /
Funcién 2 / Funcao 2 /
Functie 2 / Funkcje 2 /
Funkei 2

A: Speed
B: Trip distance
C: Trip time

Contents / Inhalt / Contenu / Contenuto / Contenido / Conteiido / Inhoud / Zawartoesé / Obsah
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Battery installed / Batterie eingebaut / Pile installée /
Batteria integrata / Bateria montada / Pilhas montadas /
Batterij gemonteerd / Uzywane baterii / VloZena baterie

PURE 1 ATS

Battery installed / Batterie eingebaut / Pile installée /
Batteria integrata / Bateria montada / Pilhas montadas /
Batterij gemonteerd / Uzywane baterii / VloZend baterie

max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
999,9 KM/M

99:59:59 HH:MM:SS
after 10 h: 10:00 HH:MM

A: Speed
B: Total distance

C: Total of all trip times

max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
99999 KM/M

9999 HHHH
after 999:59 h, change to 1000 h

R: Geschwindigkeitsanzeige

Tagesstrecke

Fahrzeit

max 199.8 KMH 7 124.2 MPH
999,9 KM/M

99:59:59 HH:MM:SS
nach 10 h: 10:00 HH:MM

A: Geschwindigkeitsanzeige

Gesamtstrecke

Summe aller Fahrzeiten

max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
99999 KM/M

9999 HHHH
nach 999:59 h, Wechsel zu 1000 h

Affichage de la vitesse max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH A: Affichage de la vitesse max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
: Distance du jour 999,9 KM/M B: Distance totale 99999 KM/M
Durée du tour 99:59:59 HH:MM:SS C: Total de toutes les durées des tours 9999 HHHH
aprés 10 h: 10:00 HH:MM apres 999:59 h, passage a 1000 h
A: Indicazione di velocita max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH A: Indicazione di velocita max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH

)

Start-up / Erste Inbetriebnahme / Mise en service / Messa in funzione / Puesta en servicio / Primeira colocacdo em funcionamento /
Inbedrijfstelling / Uruchomienie / Pruni uvedeni do provozu
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Press and
hold for
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WICHTIG
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WAZNE
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B: Distanza giornaliera 999,9 KM/M B: Distanza complessiva 99999 KM/M
C: Tempo di corsa 99:59:59 HH:MM:SS C: Somma di tutti i tempi di corsa 9999 HHHH
dopo 10 h: 10:00 HH:MM dopo 999:59 h, cambio a 1000 h
A: Indicacion de velocidad max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH A: Indicacidn de velocidad max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
B: Distancia diaria 999,9 KM/M B: Distancia total 99999 KM/M
C: Tiempo de recorrido 99:59:59 HH:MM:SS C: Suma de todos los tiempos de recorrido 9999 HHHH
después de 10 h: 10:00 HH:MM después de 999:59 h, cambia a 1000 h
A: Velocidade actual max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH A: Velocidade actual max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
p B: Percurso percorrido diariamente 999,9 KM/M B: Distancia total 99999 KM/M
C: Tempo percorrido 99:59:59 HH:MM:SS C: Total do tempo percorrido 9999 HHHH
conforme 10 h: 10:00 HH:MM conforme 999:59 h, mudanca para 1000 h
R: Snelheidsweergave max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH A: Snelheidsweergave max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
B: Dagafstand 999,9 KM/M B: Totaalafstand 99999 KM/M
C: Rijtijd 99:59:59 HH:MM:SS C: Totaal van alle rijtijden 9999 HHHH
na 10 h: 10:00 HH:MM na 999:59 h, omschakeling naar 1000 h
R: Informacja o predkosci max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH A: Informacja o predkosci max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
B: Dystans dzienny 999,9 KM/M B: Catkowita diugo$c dystansu 99999 KM/M
C: Czas jazdy 99:59:59 HH:MM:SS C: Suma wszystkich czaséw jazdy 9999 HHHH
po 10 h: 10:00 HH:MM po 999:59 h zmiana na 1000 h
A: Aktualmi rychlost max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH A: Aktudlmi rychlost max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
B: Denni trasa 999,9 KM/M B: Celkové kilometry 99999 KM/M
C: Doba jizdy 99:59:59 HH:MM:SS C: Celkové doba jizdni 9999 HHHH

po 10 h: 10:00 HH:MM

po 999:59 h zména na 1000 h

Reset / Nullstellen / Réinitialiser / Azzeramento / Colocar en cero / Posicdes zero / Op nul instellen / Zerowanie / Uynulovani

15.32 KM/ 18:59 H - 0.00
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FCC Addendum:

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference,
and

(2) this device must accept any interference received,

NOTE:

Setting menu / Einstellungsmenii / Menu réglages / Menu impostazioni / Menii de ajuste / Menu de ajuste / Instellingsmenu /

Menu ustawieii / Menu nastaveni
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occur in a particular installation.

— Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna

the receiver is connected.
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Exit Setting Menu / Einstellungsmenii verlassen / Menu réglages / Menu impostazioni / Menii de ajuste / Sair do menu de ajuste /
Instellingsmenu / Menu ustawiei / Opusténi menu nastaveni
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including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged
to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

— Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver
— Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which

— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

IC Statement
I1C: 7580A-SPD1ATS

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

et

dispositif.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Set Unit of Measurement / Einheit festlegen / Définir I‘unité / Impostazione unita / Determinar unidad / Definir a unidade / Eenheid vastleggen / Ustalenie jednostki / Stanoveni jednotky

KMH -> MPH

Press and
hold fol

4 sec
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o Set tyre size / Eingabe Reifengrisse / Saisie de la taille des pneus / Inserimento dimensione ruota / Ingreso del tamaiio de rueda / Introducéo do perimetro da roda / Invoer bandmaat / Ustawianie wielkosci opony / Zadani obvedu kela
16“ > 20¢

Press and
hold for

4 sec.

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation
is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference,
and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils
radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) il ne doit pas produire de brouillage

(2) I' utilisateur du dispositif doit étre prét a accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique
regu, méme si ce brouillage est susceptible de compromettre le fomctionnement du

The device meets the exemption from the routine evaluation limits in section 2.5 of
RSS 102 and compliance with RSS-102 RF exposure, users can obtain Canadian
information on RF exposure and compliance

Le dispositif rencontre I'exemption des limites courantes d‘évaluation dans la section
2.5 de RSS 102 et la conformité a I'exposition de RSS-102 rf, utilisateurs peut obtenir
I'information canadienne sur I'exposition et la conformité de rf.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other
antenna or transmitter. This equipment should be installed and operated with a
minimum distance of 20 millimeters between the radiator and your body.

Cet émetteur ne doit pas étre Co-placé ou ne fonctionnant en méme temps qu‘aucune
autre antenne ou émetteur. Cet équipement devrait étre installé et actionné avec une
distance minimum de 20 millimétres entre le radiateur et votre corps.

PURE 1 ATS
Auto Start/Stop
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EU-Konformititserkldrung

Hiermit erklart SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH, dass sich die kabellosen
Fahrradcomputer in Ubereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden
Anforderungen und den anderen relevanten Vorschriften der

Richtlinie 2014/53/EU befinden

EU-Declaration of Conformity

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH hereby declares that the wireless bike
computers comply with the fundamental requirements and other
relevant regulations of Directive 2014/53/EU.
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o Set circumference / Eingabe Radumfang / Reglage de la circonference de la roue / Immissione circonferenza ruota / Introduccidn de las dimensiones de la rueda / Introducdo do perimetro da roda / Invoer wielomtrek / Zadéani obvodu kola / Zadani obvodu kela
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Start-up:

Your bike computer comes in “deep sleep mode”. When using
it for the first time, please press and hold the SET button or
the MENU button (depending on the model) for 5 seconds.
The bike computer will then switch to active mode.

Wheel size determination:
To measure the speed precisely, the wheel size must be set
according to your tire size. To do this, you can:
A —Select one of the predefined wheel sizes.
B —Calculate the wheel size using the formula provided in
the wheel size chart.
€ —Determine the value from the drawings in the
wheel size chart
D —Take the value that corresponds to your tire size
from the wheel size chart.

PC interface:

The bike computer is PC-compatible. By purchasing the
SIGMA DATA CENTER software and docking station, you
can effortlessly download and analyze your total and
current values on your PC. You can also configure your
bike computer’s settings on the PC.

Troubleshooting:

No Speed, or incorrect speed displayed:

— Computer correctly fastened into the bracket?

— Distance to magnet and sensor checked?

—Magnet correctly positioned in relation to the sensor?
— Wheel circumference correctly set?

For FA@s and trouble shooting solutions,
visit www.sigmasport.com

Technical data:

Computer WIRED:

— Battery type: CR 2032, 3V

—Battery life: 3 to 4 years, depending on the model
(When used for 1 hour per day)

Computer WIRELESS:

— Battery type: CR 2032, 3V

— Battery life: 1 year (When used for 1 hour per day)

Transmitter:

—Battery type: CR 2032, 3V

— Battery life: 1.5 years (When used for 1 hour per day)

Warranty:

SIGMA SPORT provides a 2 year warranty for your computer
from the date of purchase. The warranty covers material
and workmanship defects on the computer itself, the sensor/
transmitter and the handlebar bracket. The warranty does
not cover the cable, the batteries or any assembly materials.
The warranty is only valid if the affected parts have not been
opened (exception: computer’s battery compartment), no
force has been used and there is no intentional damage.
Please store your receipt of purchase in a safe place as

it must be presented in the event of a complaint. If your
complaint is justified, we will provide you with you a
comparable replacement device.

There is no entitlement to a replacement device in the
identical model if the model subject to complaint has gone
out of production due to a model change.

In case of complaints or warranty claims, please contact
the specialist retailer from whom you purchased the device.
Alternatively, send your complaint directly to:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Tel.: +48-(0)6321-9120-118
Fax.: +49-(0)6321-91 20-34
E-mail: service@sigmasport.com

In the event of justified warranty claims, you will receive
wa replacement device.

You will only be entitled to the model available at the time
of replacement. The manufacturer retains the right to make
technical modifications.

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH hereby declares that the wireless
bike computers comply with the essential requirements
and other relevant provisions established in Directive
2014/53/EU.

You can find the CE declaration at:
certificates.sigmasport.com

Erste Inbetriebnahme:

Im Lieferzustand befindet sich der Fahrrad Computer in
einem Tiefschlaf-Modus. Bei der ersten Inbetriebnahme
bitte die SET-Taste oder die MENU-Taste (je nach Modell)
fir 5 Sekunden lang gedriickt halten. Der Fahrrad Computer
geht dann in den aktiven Modus.

RadgriBenbestimmung:
Um die Genauigkeit der Geschwindigkeitsmessung zu
erreichen, muss die RadgréBe entsprechend lhrer
ReifengrdBe eingestellt werden. Dafiir kdnnen Sie:
A —aus vordefinierten RadgraBen auswahlen.
B -Die RadgroBe anhand der aus der Tabelle
,Wheel Size Chart" angegebenen Formel berechnen.
€ —Den Wert gemaB den Zeichnungen aus
.Wheel Size Chart" ermitteln.
D —Aus der Tabelle ,Wheel Size Chart" den Ihrer ReifengdBe
entsprechenden Wert Gbernehmen

PC Interface:

Der Fahrrad Computer ist PC-fahig. Nach Kauf der SIGMA
DATA CENTER Software und der Docking Station kénnen
Sie die Gesamt- und aktuellen Werte einfach und mihelos
auf lhrem PC protokollieren. Dariiber hinaus konnen Sie die
Einstellungen des Fahrradcomputers am PC vornehmen.

Problemlésung:

Keine oder falsche Geschwindigkeitsanzeige:

— Computer richtig in der Halterung eingerastet?
— Abstand zu Magnet und Sensor tiberprift?

— Magnet zum Sensor richtig positioniert?

— Radumfang richtig eingestellt?

Weitere Problemlisungen erhalten Sie aus unseren FAQ unter
www.sigmasport.com

Technische Daten:
Computer KABELGEBUNDEN:
— Batterietyp: CR 2032, 3V
— Batterielebensdauer: 3 bis 4 Jahre, je nach Modell
(Bei einer Benutzung von 1 Stunden pro Tag)
Computer KABELLOS:
— Batterietyp: CR 2032, 3V
— Batterielebensdauer: 1 Jahr
(Bei einer Benutzung von 1 Stunde pro Tag)
Sender:
— Batterietyp: CR 2032, 3V
— Batterielebensdauer: 1,5 Jahre
(Bei einer Benutzung von 1 Stunde pro Tag)

Garantiebestimmungen:

SIGMA SPORT gewahrt fr Ihren Computer eine Garantie
von 2 Jahren ab Kaufdatum. Die Garantie erstreckt sich
auf Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler am Computer selbst,
am Sensor/Sender und an der Lenkerhalterung. Kabel und
Batterien sowie Montagematerialien sind von der Garantie
ausgeschlossen. Die Garantie ist nur dann giiltig, wenn
die betroffenen Teile nicht gedffnet wurden (Ausnahme:
Batteriefach des Computers), keine Gewalt angewendet
wurde und keine mutwillige Beschadigung vorliegt. Bitte
bewahren Sie den Kaufbeleg sorgféltig auf, da er im
Reklamationsfall vorgelegt werden muss. Bei einer
berechtigten Reklamation erhalten Sie von uns ein
vergleichbares Austauschgerat.

Anspruch auf Ersatz des identischen Modells besteht nicht,
wenn durch Modellwechsel die Produktion des reklamierten
Modells eingestellt wurde. Bitte wenden Sie sich mit allen
Reklamationen und Garantieanspriichen an lhren Fach-
handler, bei dem Sie das Gerat gekauft haben. Oder senden
Sie lhre Reklamation direkt an:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Tel.: +49-(0)6321-9120-118
Fax.: +49-(0)6321-91 20-34
E-Mail: service@sigmasport.com

Bei berechtigten Ansprichen auf Gewahrleistung erhalten Sie
ein Austauschgerat

Es besteht nur Anspruch auf das zu diesem Zeitpunkt
aktuelle Modell. Der Hersteller behalt sich technische
Anderungen vor

Hiermit erklart SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH, dass sich die
kabellosen Fahrradcomputer in Ubereinstimmung mit den
grundlegenden Anforderungen und den anderen relevanten
Vorschriften der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU befinden.

Sie finden die Konformitats-Erklarung unter folgendem Link:
certificates.sigmasport.com

Mise en service :

A la livraison, le compteur cycle se trouve dans un état

de veille profonde. Lors de la premiere mise en service,
maintenir la touche SET ou la touche MENU (en fonction du
modele) enfoncée pendant 5 secondes. Le compteur cycle
est ensuite actif.

Détermination de la taille des roues :

Pour obtenir une mesure précise de la vitesse, la taille des

roues doit &tre réglée en fonction de la taille de vos

pneumatiques. A cette fin, vous pouvez :

R —Sélectionner parmi une liste de grandeurs des roues
prédéfinies.

B —Calculer la grandeur des roues au moyen de la formule
du tableau “Wheel Size Chart".

€ —Déterminer la valeur conformément aux schémas du
“Wheel Size Chart”.

D —Reprendre la valeur adéquate pour la grandeur de vos
roues dans le tableau “Wheel Size Chart”.

PC Interface :

Le compteur cycle est compatible PC. Aprés avoir acheté

le logiciel SIGMA DATA CENTER et la station de connexion,
vous pouvez enregistrer les valeurs totales et actuelles ais-
ément et sans effort sur votre PC. Vous pouvez également
procéder aux réglages de votre compteur cycle sur votre PC.

Résolution des problémes :

Pas d‘affichage de la vitesse ou affichage erroné :

— Compteur correctement enclenché dans son support ?
— Distance entre I'aimant et le capteur correcte ?

— Aimant correctement positionné par rapport au capteur ?
— Circonférence de la roue correctement réglée ?

Vous trouverez la résolution d‘autres problémes dans nos
FAQ, a I‘adresse www.sigmasport.com

Caractéristiques techniques :

Compteur AVEC FIL:

— Type de pile : CR 2032, 3V

—Autonomie : 3 a 4 ans, en fonction des modeles
(1 heure d'utilisation par jour)

Compteur SANS FIL:

— Type de pile : CR 2032, 3V

— Autonomie : 1 an (1 heure d'utilisation par jour)

Emetteur :

— Type de pile : CR 2032, 3V

— Autonomie : 1,5 an (1 heure d'utilisation par jour)

Garantie :

SIGMA SPORT octroie une garantie de 2 ans & compter

de la date d'achat sur tous ses compteurs. Cette garantie
couvre les défauts matériels et de fabrication sur le
compteur lui-méme, le capteur / I'émetteur et le support
pour guidon. Les cables, piles et matériel de fixation sont
exclus de la garantie. La garantie n'est valable que lorsque
les piéces concernées n'ont pas été ouvertes (exception :
compartiment a pile du compteur), il n'a pas été fait usage
de la force et aucun dommage volontaire n'existe. Veuillez
conserver soigneusement la preuve d'achat car celle-ci devra
étre présentée en cas de réclamation. En cas de réclamation
justifiée, nous vous enverrons un appareil de rechange
comparable.

Il nexiste aucun droit au remplacement du modele a
I'identique lorsque la production du modele faisant I'objet
d'une réclamation a été arrétée pour des raisons liées a des
changements de modele. Veuillez adresser toutes vos
réclamations et demandes en garantie au revendeur aupres
duquel vous avez acheté |'appareil. Ou envoyer votre
réclamation directement a :

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Tél.: +49-(0)6321-9120-118
Fax : +49-(0)6321-91 20-34
E-mail : service@sigmasport.com

Un appareil de remplacement vous sera envoyé si votre
requéte est justifiée.

Les demandes en garantie ne peuvent concerner que les
modeles actuels. Sous réserve de modifications techniques
par le fabricant.

Par la présente, SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH déclare que
le compteur cycle sans fil satisfait aux exigences
fondamentales et autres dispositions pertinentes de la
directive 2014/53/UE.

Vous trouverez la déclaration CE a I'adresse :
certificates.sigmasport.com

Messa in funzione:

Al momento della consegna, il ciclocomputer & in modalita
deep-sleep. Dalla prima messa in servizio, tenere premuti
il tasto SET o il tasto MENU (in base al modello) per

5 secondi. Il ciclocomputer va in modalita attiva.

Determinazione della misura ruote:

Per avere risultati precisi nella misurazione della velocita,

€ necessario impostare le dimensioni delle ruote

conformemente alle dimensioni delle gomme.

A questo scopo & possibile:

A —Scegliere fra misure delle ruote predefinite.

B —Calcolare le dimensioni delle ruote in base alla formula
indicata nella tabella “Wheel Size Chart”.

C —Determinare il valore secondo i disegni nel documento
“Wheel Size Chart”.

D —Acquisire dalla tabella "Wheel Size Chart" il valore
corrispondente alle dimensioni delle gomme

PC Interface:

Il ciclocomputer & compatibile con PC. Dopo 'acquisto del
software SIGMA DATA CENTER e della docking station,
potrete archiviare sul PC, con semplicita e praticita, i valori
totali e i valori attuali. Inoltre, potrete eseguire le impostazi-
oni del ciclo computer dal PC.

Risoluzione dei problemi:

Nessuna indicazione di velocita o indicazione di velocita

errata:

— Il computer & scattato correttamente in posizione nel
supporto?

— La distanza fra magnete e sensore e stata verificata?

— Il magnete e stato posizionato correttamente rispetto al
sensore?

— La circonferenza ruota e stata correttamente impostata?

Ulteriori soluzioni ai problemi possono essere acquisite

tramite le FAQ allindirizzo www.sigmasport.com

Dati tecnici:

Computer DOTATO DI CAVI:

— Tipo di batteria: CR 2032, 3V

- Durata della batteria: da 3 e 4 anni in base al modello
(a fronte di un utilizzo di 1 ora al giorno)

Computer SENZA CAVI:

—Tipo di batteria: CR 2032, 3V

- Durata della batteria: 1 anno
(a fronte di un utilizzo di 1 ora al giorno)

Sensore:

—Tipo di batteria: CR 2032, 3V

—Durata della batteria: 1 anno e mezzo
(a fronte di un utilizzo di 1 ora al giorno)

Garanzia:

Per il vostro computer SIGMA SPORT offre una garanzia di
2 anni dalla data d'acquisto. La garanzia si estende ai difetti
di materiali e di fabbricazione del computer, del sensore

e del supporto per manubrio. | cavi e le batterie, nonché il
materiale per il montaggio, sono esclusi dalla garanzia. La
garanzia & valida soltanto quando le parti interessate non
sono state aperte (eccezione: vano batteria del computer),
non e stata esercitata forza e non & presente alcun danno
intenzionale. Conservare con cura la ricevuta d'acquisto,

in quanto & necessario esibirla in caso di reclamo. Se il
reclamo viene accettato, riceverete un dispositivo simile in
sostituzione.

Non & possibile rivendicare la sostituzione con un modello
identico, se la produzione del modello oggetto del reclamo
e stata interrotta per un cambio del modello. Per qualsiasi
reclamo o richiesta di intervento in garanzia rivolgersi al
rivenditore specializzato presso il quale & stato effettuato
I'acquisto. In alternativa inviare il proprio reclamo
direttamente a:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Tel.: +49-(0)6321-9120-118
Fax.: +49-(0)6321-9120-34
E-Mail: service@sigmasport.com

In caso di legittimo diritto alla garanzia, potrete ottenere un
apparecchio sostitutivo.

Sussiste solo il diritto al modello corrente, al momento
corrente. |l produttore si riserva il diritto di apportare
modifiche tecniche.

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH dichiara che i ciclocomputer wireless
sono conformi ai requisiti essenziali e ad altre disposizioni
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 2014/53/CE.

La dichiarazione CE e disponibile all'indirizzo:
certificates.sigmasport.com

Puesta en servicio:

En el estado de suministro, el ciclocomputador se encuentra
en el modo llamado “de suefio profundo”. En la primera
puesta en marcha, mantener presionada la tecla SET o la
tecla MENU (dependiendo del modelo) durante 5 segundos.
El ciclo computador pasard al modo activo.

Determinacidn del tamaiio de rueda:

Para lograr precision en la medicion de la velocidad se debe

ajustar el tamafio de la rueda de acuerdo al tamafio de su

neumatico. Para ello, puede:

R —Seleccionar entre tamafios de rueda predefinidos.

B —Calcular el tamafo de rueda con ayuda de la férmula
citada en la tabla “Wheel Size Chart”.

€ —Determinar el valor conforme a los dibujos de la tabla
“Wheel Size Chart”.

D —Tomar el valor correspondiente al tamafio de su
neumdtico de la tabla “Wheel Size Chart”.

Interfaz del ordenador:

El ciclocomputador es compatible con los ordenadores.
Luego de adquirir el software SIGMA DATA CENTER y la
estacion de conexion, podrd registrar los valores totales
y actuales sin problema y répidamente en su ordenador.
Ademds, podré realizar los ajustes del ciclocomputador
en el ordenador.

Solucidn de problemas:

Ninguna indicacién de i o0 i incorrecta:

— ¢El ordenador estd correctamente encastrado en el
soporte?

— ¢Se ha verificado la distancia entre el iman y el sensor?

— ¢El iman esta correctamente posicionado en relacién con
el sensor?

— ¢El tamanio de la rueda esta bien ajustado?

Podra obtener mds soluciones de problemas en nuestra

seccion de preguntas fr en WWw.sil t.com

Datos Técnicos:

Ordenador CON CABLE:

- Tipo de bateria: CR 2032, 3V

— Duracion de la bateria: 3 a 4 afios dependiendo del modelo
(Con un uso de 1 hora diaria)

Ordenador INALAMBRICO:

—Tipo de bateria: CR 2032, 3V

—Duracion de la bateria: 1 afio
(Con un uso de 1 hora diaria)

Transmisor:

—Tipo de bateria: CR 2032, 3V

—Duracion de la baterfa: 1,5 afio
(Con un uso de 1 hora diaria)

Garantia:

SIGMA SPORT le brinda garantia sobre su ordenador

por 2 afos a partir de la fecha de compra. La garantia
comprende defectos del material y de fabricacion del
ordenador en si, del sensor/transmisor y del soporte del
manillar. Los cables y baterias, asi como los materiales de
montaje no estan incluidos en la garantia. La garantia solo
serd vélida siempre que no se hayan abierto las piezas
afectadas (excepcion: compartimento de la pila del
ordenador), no se haya empleado la fuerza y no exista

dafio intencionado. Conserve el comprobante de compra
para presentarlo en caso de reclamo. En caso de un reclamo
fundado, recibiré de nuestra parte un equipo equiparable
para su recambio.

No podrd reclamarse el reemplazo del mismo modelo si

la produccién del modelo reclamado se ha suspendido por
haber cambiado el modelo. Por cualquier reclamo o derecho
de garantia, péngase en contacto con el comercio
especializado en el que compré el aparato o bien envie su
reclamo directamente a:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15

D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe

Tel.: +49-(0)6321-9120-118

Fax.: +49-(0)6321-9120-34

Correo electronico: service@sigmasport.com

Si su reclamo de garantia esta justificado, recibird un
aparato nuevo de recambio.

Solo puede reclamarse el modelo actual de ese momento.

El fabricante se reserva el derecho a realizar modificaciones
técnicas.

Por medio del presente, SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH declara que
el ciclo computador inaldmbrico es conforme a las exigencias
bésicas y a todas las disposiciones vigentes de la Directiva
2014/53/CE.

Puede encontrar la declaracion de conformidad CE en:
certificates.sigmasport.com



Kierownica czy sztyca kierownicy? / Riditka nebo predstavec?

or
oder

Stem or handlebar? / Lenker oder Vorbau? / Guidon ou cadre ? / Manubrio o attacco? /
¢Manillar o tija? / Guiador ou parte dianteira? / Stuur of voorbouw? /

H-8-0-8

Installation on stem / Montage auf dem Vorbau / Montage sur le cadre / Montaggio sull’attacco /
Montaje en la tija / Montagem na parte dianteira / Montage op de voorbouw / Montaz na sztycy kierownicy /
Montaz na prredstavci

Installation of the bracket / Montage des Halters /
Montage du support / Montaggio del supporto /
Montaje del soporte / Montagem do suporte /
Montage van de houder / Montaz uchwytu /
Montéz drzaku

[l Remove the foil
o [A Folie entfernen
Retirer le film

S . .
[ Rimuovere la pellicola
A Remover la lamina
[ Remover a pelicula
4 x ) "
CEEES [A Folie verwijderen

[ Usunaé folie
Odstranéni félie

Ho

O-ring or zip ties
0O-Ring oder Kabelbinder

Caoutchouc ou Rilsan

Anelli O o fascetta

Correa o precinto

0-Ring ou agrupadores de cabos
O-ring of kabelbinder
Oringéw lub opaska kablowa
O-krouzek nebo kabelova prichytka

/

Optional, nicht im
Lieferumfang enthalten/
Optional, not included

Remarque : le “logo SIGMA” doit étre orienté vers l‘avant
[l Nota: il “logo SIGMA” guarda verso la parte anteriore
[ Observacion: El logotipo de “SIGMA” debe mirar al frente.

n a [ Note: “SIGMA” faces to front of Bike Hinweis: ,,SIGMA-Logo” zeigt nach vorne

Nota: “Logotipo SIGMA” virado para a frente [l Tip: ,,SIGMA-logo*” is naar voren gericht.
1 Uwaga: logo ,SIGMA” skierowane jest do przodu. 1 Poznamka: ,logo SIGMA* sméfuje dopfedu

/

Optional, nicht im
Lieferumfang enthalten/
Optional, not included

O-ring or zip ties
0-Ring oder Kabelbinder

Caoutchouc ou Rilsan

Anelli O o fascetta

Correa o precinto

0-Ring ou agrupadores de cabos
O-ring of kabelbinder
Oringéw lub opaska kablowa
O-krouZek nebo kabelova prichytka

—

Wiring / Kabel verlegen / Poser le cable / Posare il cave / Tendido del cable /

Dispor caho / Kabel verplaatsen / Poprowadzenie kabla / Vedeni kabelu

Ho

Installation of the wired sensor / Montage des Kabelsensor /
Montage du capteur filaire / Montaggio del sensore a cave /

Montaje del sensor del cable / Montagem do sensor do caho /
Montage van de kabelsensor / Montaz czujnika kablowego /
Mont3iz kabelového snimace \

O-ring or zip ties
0-Ring oder Kabelbinder

Caoutchouc ou Rilsan
Anelli O o fascetta
Correa o precinto

0-Ring ou agrupadores de cabos
O-ring of kabelbinder
Oring6w lub opaska kablowa

O-krouzek nebo kabelova prichytka

a
Optional, nicht im

Lieferumfang enthalten/
Optional, not included

n PURE 2 ATS

Installation of the wireless transmitter /
Montage des Funk-Sender /

Montage du capteur radio /

Montaggio della radiotrasmittente /

Optional, nicht im

Montaje del radiotransmisor /
Montagem do transmissor de comunicacdo por radio /

Montage van de zender /

Montaz nadajnika radiowego /

Montaz radiového wysilace

Lieferumfang enthalten,/
Optional, not included

O-ring or zip ties

0O-Ring oder Kabelbinder
Caoutchouc ou Rilsan
Anelli O o fascetta
Correa o precinto
0O-Ring ou agrupadores de cabos

O-ring of kabelbind

Oringéw lub opaska kablowa
O-krouzZek nebo kabelova prichytka

er

Funk-Sender /
wireless
transmitter

n Mounting Instructions / Anbringung / Mise en place / Fissaggio / Instalacién / Montagem / Bevestiging / Zamocowanie / Upevnéni

\

- - R
Max. 5 mm f " \

\,
=
77|

Installation of the magnet / Montage des Magneten / Montage de I‘aimant /
Montaggio dei magneti / Montaje del iman / Montagem do iman / Montage van de magneet /
Montai magnesu / Montaz magnetu

£

5]

I

B &

T

R

74

To achieve the required distance, you may have to move
the magnet and transmitter up or down on the fork.

Um den gewiinschten Abstand zu erreichen, missen Sie
den Magneten und Sender auf der Gabel nach oben,
bzw. unten bewegen.

Pour obtenir la distance requise, il peut étre nécessaire
de déplacer I'aimant et le transmetteur vers le haut ou
le bas sur la fourche.

Per ottenere la distanza necessaria, occorre spostare

il magnete e il trasmettitore su e giu sulla forcella

Para lograr |la distancia requerida debera mover el iman
y el sensor hacia arriba o hacia abajo en la tija.

Para atingir a disténcia pretendida deve mover o iman
e o emissor na forquilha para cima ou para baixo.

Voor de vereiste afstand is het wellicht nodig magneet
en zender op de vork op en neer te bewegen.

Aby osiagna¢ zaktadany dystans, konieczne moze by¢ podniesienie - <=

lub obnizenie magnesu i nadajnika na widelcu rowerowym.

Pro dosazeni poZadované vzdalenosti je popf. nutné pohnout
magnetem a vysilacem po vidlici nahoru, resp. dold.

Max. 5 mm

(1749

OPERATING VIDEO
INSTALLATION VIDEO

www.sigma-qr.com

Wheel size / Radumfang / Circonférence de la roue /
I3 circonferenza ruota / Tamaiio de la rueda /
Perimetro da roda / Wielmaat / Obwdéd kota / Rozmér kola

km/h:
WS = mm
mph:

WS = mm

Note: 1 inch = 25.4 mm

A =WS (mm)

Min.: 500 mm / Max. 3999 mm
Substituicdo da pilha / Batterijwissel / Wymiana baterii / Ijména baterie

ey

/\Tj\ mm inch

18" 1253 49,3

18" 1411 55,6

20" 1590 62,6

22" 1770 69,7

24" 1907 751

26" 2085 82,1

27" 2195 86,4
27.5" 2180 85,8

28" 2200 86,6

29" 2300 90,5
700C 2095 82,5

Battery change / Batteriewechsel / Remplacement des piles / Sostituzione della batteria / Cambio de baterias /

m Batterien dirfen nicht im Hausmiill entsorgt werden (Batteriegesetz — BattG)!
Bitte geben Sie die Batterien an einer benannten Ubergabestelle zur Entsorgung ab

SR

Batteries may not be disposed of in household waste (European Battery Law). LI=Lithium

Please dispose of properly per local ordinance.
Ne pas jeter les piles aux ordures ménageres (loi relative aux piles et accumulateurs).
Veuillez rapporter vos piles usagées dans un centre de collecte agréé.
Le batterie non devono essere smaltite nei rifiuti domestici (legge europea sulle batterie)
Si prega di consegnare le batterie esaurite presso i punti di raccolta previsti per lo smaltimento.
Las baterias no deben ser eliminadas en la basura doméstica (Ley de baterias).
Por favor entregue las baterias en un lugar de recogida mencionado para su posterior eliminacion.
m Batterijen horen niet thuis bij het restafval (Europese richtlijn batterijen).
Geeft u de batterijen mee met de chemokar.

As pilhas nao devem eliminadas em conjunto com o lixo doméstico (lei relativa a pilhas).
Entregue as pilhas num ponto de recolha correspondente para a sua correcta eliminacao.
Baterii nie wolno wyrzucac do $mieci (ustawa o bateriach).

Baterie nalezy odda¢ do utylizacji w odpowiednim punkcie zbiérki odpadéw.

Baterie se nesmi likvidovat s domovnim odpadem (zékon o bateriich).
Odevzdejte prosim baterie na jmenovaném sbérném misté k likvidaci.

LY

Ingebruikname:

Bij levering bevindt de fietscomputer zich in een
zogenaamde diepeslaapmodus.

Bij de eerste ingebruikname eerst de SET-toets of de
MENU-toets (afhankelijk van het model) 5 seconden
ingedrukt houden. De fietscomputer komt dan in de
actieve modus

Bepaling van wielgrootte:

Om een nauwkeurige snelheidsmeting mogelijk te maken,

moet de wielgrootte ingesteld worden aan de hand van

het formaat band. Daarvoor kunt u:

R —kies uit vooringestelde wielmaten

B —De wielmaat berekenen op basis van de in de tabel
,Wheel Size Chart" gegeven formule.

€ - De waarde volgens de tekeningen van ,Wheel Size
Chart" berekenen.

D - Uit de tabel ,Wheel Size Chart* de met uw
bandmaat overeenkomende waarde halen.

PC-interface:

De fietscomputer is PC-compatibel. Wanneer u de
software SIGMA DATA CENTER en het dockingstation
hebt gekocht, kunt u de totale en huidige waarden
eenvoudig en moeiteloos op uw PC analyseren.
Bovendien kunt u de instellingen van de fietscomputer
op de PC configureren.

Problemen oplossen:

Geen of onjuiste snelheidsweergave:

— Computer op de juiste manier in de houder
geschoven?

— Afstand tot magneet en sensor gecontroleerd?

—Magneet op de juiste manier ten opzichte van
de sensor geplaatst?

— Wielmaat correct ingesteld?

U vindt nog meer in onze

vragen (FAQ) onder www.sigmasport.com

Technische gegevens:
Computer MET KABEL:
— Batterijtype: CR 2032, 3V
— Batterijduur: 3-4 jaar, per model afhankelijk
(Bij gebruik van 1 uur per dag)
Computer ZONDER KABEL:
— Batterijtype: CR 2032, 3V
— Batterijduur: PURE I: 3 jaar*
— Batterijduur: 1 jaar (Bij gebruik van 1 uur per dag)
Lender:
— Batterijtype: CR 2032, 3V
— Batterijduur: 1,5 jaar (Bij gebruik van 1 uur per dag)

Garantie:

SIGMA SPORT geeft op uw computer 2 jaar garantie
vanaf de aankoopdatum. De garantie geldt voor
materiaal- en fabricagefouten aan de computer zelf,
aan de sensor/zender en aan de stuurhouder. Kabels,
batterijen en ialen zijn ui van
garantie. De garantie is alleen geldig als de betreffende
onderdelen niet geopend werden (uitgezonderd het
batterijvak van de computer), er geen geweld gebruikt
werd en er geen sprake is van opzettelijke beschadiging.
Bewaar de aankoopbon zorgvuldig, want in geval van
een klacht, moet deze getoond worden. Bij een terechte
klacht, ontvangt u van ons een vergelijkbaar vervangend
model.

Aanspraak op vervanging door een identiek model
bestaat niet, als door modelwijziging de productie van
het gereclameerde model stopgezet werd. Neem voor
alle klachten en aanspraken op garantie, contact op met
het verkooppunt waar u de computer gekocht heeft.

Of stuur uw klacht direct aan:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-87433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Tel.: +48-(0)6321-9120-118
Fax.: +49-(0)6321-91 20-34
E-mail: service@sigmasport.com

Bij terechte garantie-aanspraken ontvangt u een
vervangend model. Er bestaat alleen aanspraak op het
op dat moment actuele model. De fabrikant behoudt zich
technische wijzigingen voor.

Hiermee verklaart SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH dat de
draadloze fietscomputers voldoen aan de basisvereisten
en andere relevante voorschriften van de richtlijn
2014/53/EU.

U kunt de CE-certificering vinden op:
certificates.sigmasport.com

Colocacdo em funcionamento:

Nas condicées de expedi¢do o computador de bicicleta
encontra-se no chamado modo de hibernar.

Na primeira colocagao em funcionamento manter
premida a tecla SET ou a tecla MENU (conforme o
modelo) durante 5 segundos. O computador de ciclismo
entra no modo ativo

Determinacio da dimensdo da roda:

Para alcancar a medic&o de velocidade com exactidao,

a dimensé&o da roda deve ser ajustada a dimensé&o do

pneu. Para isso pode:

R —Escolher a partir das dimensdes de roda
predefinidas.

B —Calcular a dimensao da roda com base na formula
indicada na tabela “Wheel Size Chart".

€ —Determinar o valor de acordo com os desenhos do
“Wheel Size Chart”

D —Assumir o valor correspondente a dimenséo do seu
pneu a partir da tabela “Wheel Size Chart”.

Interface PC:

0 computador de bicicleta ¢ compativel com o PC.
Apds a compra do software SIGMA DATA CENTER

e da estacdo de ancoragem pode protocolar os valores
totais e actuais de forma simples e sem esforgo no
seu PC. Para além disso pode efectuar os ajustes do
computador de bicicleta no PC.

Solucdo do problema:

Sem i o de i ou indicacdo de
incorrecta:

— 0 computador estd bem encaixado no suporte?

— Verificou a distancia para o iman e sensor?

— 0 iman estd corretamente posicionado relativamente
ao sensor?

— 0 perimetro da roda estd ajustado corretamente?

Pode outras para pr nas

nossas FAQ em www.sigmasport.com

Dados técnicos:
Computador COM FIOS:
— Tipo de pilha: CR 2032, 3V
— Vida dtil da pilha: entre 3 e 4 anos, dependendo do
modelo (numa utilizagdo de 1 hora por dia)
Computador SEM FIOS:
— Tipo de pilha: CR 2032, 3V
— Vida util da pilha: 1 ano
(numa utilizacao de 1 hora por dial
Transmissor:
— Tipo de pilha: CR 2032, 3V
— Vida dtil da pilha: 1,5 anos
(numa utilizacao de 1 hora por dial

Garantia:

A SIGMA SPORT concede-lhe uma garantia de 2 anos
para o computador a partir da data de compra

A garantia abrange erros de material e de produgédo
no préprio computador, no emissor/transmissor e

no suporte do guiador. 0 cabo e as pilhas, bem como
os materiais de montagem, ndo sdo abrangidos pela
garantia. A garantia so € vélida se as pegas afetadas
nao tiverem sido abertas (excecao: compartimento
das pilhas no computador), se nao tiver sido aplicada
forga nem existir qualquer dano deliberado. Guarde
bem o comprovativo de compra, pois este terd de ser

apresentado numa situacdo de reclamag&o. Em caso

de reclamacao legitima, receberad da nossa parte um
aparelho de substituicdo equivalente

A substituicdo por um modelo idéntico ndo é um direito
garantido, caso a produgdo do modelo reclamado tenha
sido suspensa devido @ mudanca de modelo. Em caso
de reclamacdes e reivindicagcdes de garantia, contacte
o seu revendedor especializado, junto do qual adquiriu o
aparelho. Ou envie a sua reclamacéo diretamente para:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-87433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Tel.: +48-(0)6321-9120-118
Fax.: +49-(0)6321-91 20-34
E-mail: service@sigmasport.com

No caso de reivindicagdes legitimas de garantia,
receberd um aparelho de substituigcdo.

O direito de garantia apenas se aplica ao modelo actual
nesse momento. O fabricante reserva-se o direito

a alteracdes técnicas.

A SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH declara pela presente que
os ciclocomputadores sem fios estao em conformidade
com 0s requisitos basicos e com as outras normas
relevantes da diretiva 2014/53/EU.

Poderd encontrar a declaragao CE em:
certificates.sigmasport.com

Uruchomienie:

Dostarczony komputer rowerowy znajduje sig w tak
zwanym trybie gtebokiego uspienia. Podczas pierwszego
uruchomienia nalezy nacisna¢ i przytrzymac weisnigty
przez 5 sekund przycisk SET lub przycisk MENU

(w zaleznosci od modelu). Nastepnie komputer rowerowy
przechodzi w tryb aktywny.

Okreslanie wielkosci két:

Aby dokona¢ doktadnych pomiaréw predkosci, nalezy

ustawi¢ wielkos¢ két odpowiednio do wielkoSci két posia-

danego roweru. W tym celu mozna

R —Wybrac okreslony rozmiar kota.

B —Obliczy¢ wielkosé két za pomocy formuty
zamieszczonej w tabeli ,Wheel Size Chart”.

€ —Okresli¢ wartosé zgodnie z rysunkami z tabeli
.Wheel Size Chart”.

D —Przyja¢ wartos¢ z tabeli ,Wheel Size Chart”,
odpowiadajaca wielkosci két posiadanego roweru.

PC Interface:

Komputer rowerowy mozna podtgczy¢ do komputera. Po
zakupie oprogramowania SIGMA DATA CENTER i stacji
dokujgcej mozna fatwo zapisywaé na komputerze osobi-
stym wartosci aktualne i catkowite. Ponadto komputer
rowerowy mozna programowac z poziomu komputera
osobistego.

Rozwiazywanie probleméw:

Btedna informacja o predkosci lub jej brak:

— Czy komputer prawidiowo zablokowano w uchwycie?
— Czy sprawdzono odstep od magnesu i czujnika?

— Czy magnes jest umieszczony w odpowiedniej
odlegtosci od czujnika?

— Czy prawidtowo ustawiono obwdd kota?

i ja sie w FAQ

t.com

r ia pr

opublik na stronie www.si

Dane techniczne:
Komputer PRZEWODOWY:
— Typ baterii: CR 2032, 3 V
— Zywotnosc baterii: 3 do 4 lat w zaleznosci od modelu
(przy uzytkowaniu przez 1 godzing dziennie)
Komputer BEZPRZEWODOWY:
— Typ baterii: CR 2032, 3 V
— Zywotnosc baterii: 1 rok
(przy uzytkowaniu przez 1 godzing dziennie)
Nadajnik:
— Typ baterii: CR 2032, 3 V
— Zywotnosc baterii: 1,5 roku
(przy uzytkowaniu przez 1 godzing dziennie)

Gwarancja:

SIGMA SPORT udziela 2-letniej gwaranciji na swoj
komputer, liczonej od daty kupna. Gwarancja obejmuje
wady materiatu oraz wady produkcji komputera,
czujnikdw/nadajnikéw i uchwytu na kierownice. Kabel

i baterie, a takze materialy stuzace do montaiu, nie sa
ohjete gwarancja. Gwarancja jest wazna tylko wtedy,
gdy czesci, ktérych ona dotyczy, nie bylty otwierane
(wyjatek: komora na baterie komputera), nie uzyto sity,
ani nie doszto do celowego uszkodzenia. Nalezy zachowac
dowdd zakupu, aby w razie reklamacji méc go przedtozyc.
W razie uprawnionej reklamacji firma udostepnia
poréwnywalne urzadzenie zastepcze

Prawo do zastgpienia komputera modelem identycznym
nie przystuguije, jesli w wyniku wymiany modeli produkcja
reklamowanego modelu zostata wstrzymana. Wszelkie
reklamacje nalezy zgtasza¢ do punktu handlowego,

w ktérym urzadzenie zostato kupione. Reklamacje mozna
takze przestaé bezposrednio do producenta:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Tel.: +48-(0)6321-9120-118
Fax: +49-(0)6321-9120-34
E-mail: service@sigmasport.com

W przypadku uprawnionych roszczen gwarancyjnych
urzadzenie zostanie wymienione.

Roszczenia mogg odnosic sig tylko do aktualnych modeli.
Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do zmian technicznych

Niniejszym firma SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH o$wiadcza,
ze bezprzewodowe komputery rowerowe spetniajg
podstawowe wymagania okreslone w dyrektywie
2014/53/UE i innych pokrewnych rozporzadzeniach

Deklaracja CE znajduje sie na stronie:
certificates.sigmasport.com

Uvedeni do provozu:

Ve stavu pfi dodani se cyklisticky computer nachazi

v rezimu takzvaného hlubokého spanku. PFi prvnim
uvedeni do provozu prosim pridrzte po dobu 5 sekund
tlacitko SET nebo MENU (podle modelu). Cyklisticky
computer pak prejde do aktivniho rezimu.

Stanoveni rozméri kola:

K docileni pFfesného méreni rychlosti museji byt rozméry

kola nastaveny podle rozmérd vasich pneumatik.

K tomuto Gcelu miZete:

R —Vybrat z pfedem stanovenych rozmér( kol.

B —Vypogitat rozméry kola pomoci vzorce vychazejiciho
z tabulky ,Wheel Size Chart".

€ —Zjistit hodnotu podle nakrest z ,Wheel Size Chart".

D —Prevzit z tabulky ,Wheel Size Chart" hodnotu
odpovidajici vasi velikosti pneumatik.

Potitacoué rozhrani:

Cyklisticky computer mtZe byt pFipojen k pocitaci. Po
zakoupeni softwaru SIGMA DATA CENTER a Dokovaci
Stanice mlZete jednoduSe a bez problémd zaznamenavat
celkové a aktudlni hodnoty na svém pogitaci. Navic
miZete na pocitadi provadét nastaveni cyklistického
computeru.

Reseni problémi:

Zadné nebo nespravné zobrazeni rychlosti:

—Je computer spravné zaklapnuty do drZéku?

— Je zkontrolovéna vzdalenost mezi magnetem a
snimagem?

—Je magnet sprévné umistény vzhledem ke snimaci?

- Je spravné nastaveny obvod kola?

Dalsi FeSeni problémii najdete v nasich odpovédich na
Casto kladené otazky na adrese www.sigmasport.com.

Technické idaje:
Computer S KABELOUYM PRIPOJENIM:
— Typ baterie: CR 2032, 3V
— Zivotnost baterie: 3 a7 4 roky, podle modelu
(pFi pouzZivéni 1 hodinu denné)
BEZDRATOVY computer:
— Typ baterie: CR 2032, 3V
— Zivotnost baterie: 1 rok
(pFi pouzivani 1 hodinu denné)
Uysilag:
— Typ baterie: CR 2032, 3V
— Zivotnost baterie: 1,5 roku
(pFi pouzivéni 1 hodinu denné)

Laruka:

SIGMA SPORT poskytuje na computer zéruku po dobu

2 let od data nékupu. Zéruka se vztahuje na vady
materialu a chyby zpracovani u samotného computeru,
snimage/vysilace a drzéku na Fiditka. Kabel a baterie
stejné tak jako i montdZni material jsou ze zaruky
wylougeny. Zéruka je platné pouze v piipadg, Ze prislusné
dily nebyly oteviteny (s vyjimkou pFihrédky pro baterii
computeru), na zafizeni nebylo vyvinuto nasili a nebylo
poskozeno svévolné. Uschovejte prosim peclivé doklad o
nakupu, ktery musi byt pfedloZen v pfipadé reklamace.
PFi oprévnéné reklamaci od nés obdrZite vyménou
srovnatelné zafizeni.

Narok na ndhradu shodnym modelem nevznika, pokud
byla vyroba reklamovaného modelu zastavena v dusledku
zmény modelu. Se véemi reklamacemi a poZadavky na

poskytnuti zaruky se prosim obracejte na speciali-
zovaného prodejce, u kterého jste zafizeni koupili.
Nebo svou reklamaci odeSlete pfimo na adresu:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-87433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Tel.: +49-(0)6321-9120-118
Fax.: +49-(0)6321-91 20-34
E-mail: service@sigmasport.com

Pri oprévnéném naroku na poskytnuti zaruky obdrZite
zafizeni vyménou.

Narok vznika pouze na model, ktery je v soucasné dobé
aktudlni. Vyrobce si vyhrazuje prévo na technické zmény.

Spolecnost SIGMA ELEKTRO GmbH timto prohlasuje,
Ze bezdratové cyklistické computery jsou ve shodé se
zakladnimi poZadavky a jinymi relevantnimi piredpisy
smérnice 2014/53/EU

ES prohlaseni najdete na adrese
certificates.sigmasport.com

Cce
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SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-StraBe 15
PAP D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe

SIGMA SPORT USA
3487 Swenson Ave.

St. Charles, IL 60174, U.S.A

083100/1

SIGMA SPORT ASIA
4F, No.192, Zhonggong 2™ Rd.,
Xitun Dist., Taichung City 407, Taiwan
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Battery installed / Elem beszerelve / Batarya takili /
Baterie instalatd / BrpapeHa batepua / VloZena batéria /
Vstavljena baterija / Baterija ugradena

Start-up / Elsd iizembe helyezés / Calistirma / Punere in functiune / llbpBo nyckane B excnnoarauua / Prué uvedenie do prevadzky /

Prui zagon / Prue pustanje u rad

)

-
=

Function 1 / Funkeio 1/

Fonksiyon 1/ Functie 1/
®ynkuua 1/ Funkeia 1/

Funkeija 1 / Funkeija 1

Function 2 / Funkcio 2 /

Fonksiyon 2 / Functie 2 /
@ynkuua 2 / Funkeia 2 /

Funkcija 2 / Funkeija 2

A: Speed max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH A: Speed max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
B: Trip distance 999,9 KM/M B: Total distance 99999 KM/M
C: Trip time 99:59:59 HH:MM:SS C: Total of all trip times 9999 HHHH
after 10 h: 10:00 HH:MM after 999:59 h, change to 1000 h
A: Sebességkijelzés max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH A: Sebességkijelzés max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
B: Napi megtett tévolsdg 999,9 KM/M B: Teljes megtett tévolsdg 99999 KM/M
C: Menetid6 99:59:59 HH:MM:SS C: Menetid6k dsszesen 9999 HHHH
10 6ra utan: 10:00 HH:MM 999:59 ora utan valtas 1000 dréra
Hiz max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH A: Hiz max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH

Yolculuk mesafesi

Yolculuk stresi

999,9 KM/M

99:59:59 HH:MM:SS
10 s sonra: 10:00 HH:MM

B: Toplam mesafe

C: Tum yolculuk strelerinin toplami

99999 KM/M

9999 HHHH
999:59 s sonra, 1000 s olarak degistirin

R: Vitezd

Distanta calatoriei

£

Timp de deplasare

max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
999,9 KM/M

99:59:59 HH:MM:SS
dupd 10 h: 10:00 HH:MM

R: Viteza max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
B: Distanta totald 99999 KM/M
C: Totalul tuturor timpilor de deplasare 9999 HHHH

dupd 999:59 h, schimbati la 1000 h

R: VHonkauma 3a ckopocTTa

max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH

A: VHovkauma 3a ckopocTTa

max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH

B: [HeseH npober 999,9 KM/M B: O6wo pascrosHne 99999 KM/M
C: Bpewme Ha mbTyBaHe 99:59:59 HH:MM:SS C: Obwo BpeMe Ha NbTyBaHe 9999 HHHH

cneg 10 y.: 10:00 HH:MM cneq 999:59 u., cmaHa kbm 1000 u.
R: Zobrazenie rychlosti max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH A: Zobrazenie rychlosti max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
B: Denna trasa 999,9 KM/M B: Celkova trasa 99999 KM/M
C: Cas jazdy 99:59:59 HH:MM:SS C: Celkovy sucet vsetkych casov jazdy 9999 HHHH

po 10 h: 10:00 HH:MM po 999:59 h zmena na 1 000 h
A: Prikaz hitrosti max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH A: Prikaz hitrosti max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
B: Dnevna razdalja 999,9 KM/M B: Skupna razdalja 99999 KM/M
C: Cas voznje 99:59:59 HH:MM:SS C: Vsota vseh Casov voznje 9999 HHHH

po 10 h: 10:00 HH:MM po 999:59 h preide na 1000 h
A: Brzinomijer max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH A: Brzinomijer max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH

. B: Dnevna putanja 999,9 KM/M B: Ukupna putanja 99999 KM/M

C: Vrijeme voZnje 99:59:59 HH:MM:SS C: Zbroj svih vremena voZnje 9999 HHHH

nakon 10 h: 10:00 HH:MM

nakon 999:59 h, prelazak na 1000 h

Reset / Nullazas / Sifirlayin / Resetare / Hynupane / Uynulovanie / Nicelna mesta / Resetiranje

15.32 KM/ 18:59 H > 0.00

—

T

Press and TR’P
_____ oid for_ \\RESET

4 sec. —

Setting menu / Beallitasi menii / Ayar meniisii / Meniu setare / Menio nactpoiixu / Menu nastavenia / Nastavitueni meni /

Izbornik za podeSavanje

FCC Addendum:

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference,

and

(2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not

occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged
to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

— Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna

IC Statement

et

dispositif.

IC: 7580A-SPD1ATS

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation
is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference,
and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils
radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) il ne doit pas produire de brouillage

(2) I' utilisateur du dispositif doit étre prét a accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique
regu, méme si ce brouillage est susceptible de compromettre le fomctionnement du

The device meets the exemption from the routine evaluation limits in section 2.5 of
RSS 102 and compliance with RSS-102 RF exposure, users can obtain Canadian

EU-Declaration of Conformity

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH hereby declares that the wireless bike
computers comply with the fundamental requirements and other
relevant regulations of Directive 2014/53/EU.

Start-up:

Your bike computer comes in “deep sleep mode”. When using
it for the first time, please press and hold the SET button or
the MENU button (depending on the model) for 5 seconds.
The bike computer will then switch to active mode.

Wheel size determination:
To measure the speed precisely, the wheel size must be set
according to your tire size. To do this, you can:
A —Select one of the predefined wheel sizes.
B —Calculate the wheel size using the formula provided in
the wheel size chart.
€ —Determine the value from the drawings in the
wheel size chart
D —Take the value that corresponds to your tire size
from the wheel size chart.

PC interface:

The bike computer is PC-compatible. By purchasing the
SIGMA DATA CENTER software and docking station, you
can effortlessly download and analyze your total and
current values on your PC. You can also configure your
bike computer’s settings on the PC.

Troubleshooting:

No Speed, or incorrect speed displayed:

— Computer correctly fastened into the bracket?

— Distance to magnet and sensor checked?

—Magnet correctly positioned in relation to the sensor?
— Wheel circumference correctly set?

For FA@s and trouble shooting solutions,
visit www.sigmasport.com

Technical data:

Computer WIRED:

— Battery type: CR 2032, 3V

—Battery life: 3 to 4 years, depending on the model
(When used for 1 hour per day)

Computer WIRELESS:

— Battery type: CR 2032, 3V

— Battery life: 1 year (When used for 1 hour per day)

Transmitter:

—Battery type: CR 2032, 3V

— Battery life: 1.5 years (When used for 1 hour per day)

Warranty:

SIGMA SPORT provides a 2 year warranty for your computer
from the date of purchase. The warranty covers material
and workmanship defects on the computer itself, the sensor/
transmitter and the handlebar bracket. The warranty does
not cover the cable, the batteries or any assembly materials.
The warranty is only valid if the affected parts have not been
opened (exception: computer’s battery compartment), no
force has been used and there is no intentional damage.
Please store your receipt of purchase in a safe place as

it must be presented in the event of a complaint. If your
complaint is justified, we will provide you with you a
comparable replacement device.

There is no entitlement to a replacement device in the
identical model if the model subject to complaint has gone
out of production due to a model change.

In case of complaints or warranty claims, please contact
the specialist retailer from whom you purchased the device.
Alternatively, send your complaint directly to:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Tel.: +48-(0)6321-9120-118
Fax.: +49-(0)6321-91 20-34
E-mail: service@sigmasport.com

In the event of justified warranty claims, you will receive
wa replacement device.

You will only be entitled to the model available at the time
of replacement. The manufacturer retains the right to make
technical modifications.

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH hereby declares that the wireless
bike computers comply with the essential requirements
and other relevant provisions established in Directive
2014/53/EU.

You can find the CE declaration at:
certificates.sigmasport.com

iizembe helyezés:

Széllitaskor a kerékpdar-szémitdgép Ugynevezett mély alvo
tizemmadban van. Az elsé tizembe helyezés alkalmaval

5 masodpercig tartsa lenyomva a SET (Beéllitas) vagy a
MENU gombot (tipustal fiiggden). A kerékparkomputer ekkor
aktiv izemmddba valt.

A kerékméret meghatarozisa:

A sebesség pontos méréséhez a gumiabroncs méretének

megfelelden kell bedllitani a kerékméretet. A kovetkezd

lehet6ségek kozil valaszthat:

A —valassza ki az elére meghatdrozott kerékméretek kozul.

B —A kerékméretet a ,Wheel Size Chart”
(Kerékméret-tablazat) cim( tablazatban megadott
képlet alapjan szémitsa ki.

C — Az értéket a ,Wheel Size Chart” (Kerékméret-tablazat)
tablazatban lathatd rajzok alapjan dllapitsa meg.

D —Hasznélja a ,Wheel Size Chart” (Kerékméret-tablazat)
téblézatbdl az On kerékméretének megfelel§ értéket

PC interfész:

A kerékpér-szamitogép PC-re kapcsolhatd. A SIGMA
DATA CENTER szoftver és a dokkold egység megvésarlasa
utén az Gssz- és az aktuélis értékek PC-n egyszeriien és
kénnyen jegyzékonyvezhetdk. Ezen kivil a kerékpar-
szamitogép bedllitdsa a PC-n is elvégezhet6.

Hibaelharitas:

Nincs vagy helytelen sebességkijelzés:

— Megfelelgen bepattintotta a komputert a tartéjaba?

— Ellendrizte a tdvolsdgdt a magnestdl és az érzékelGtdl?

— Helyesen &ll a magnes az érzékel6hoz képest?
— Helyesen allitotta be a kerék keruletét?
Touébbi hibdkat és elhdritdsi modokat

a www.sigmasport.com cimen talal.

Miiszaki adatok:
VEZETEKES kivitelii komputer:
— Elem tipusa: CR 2032, 3V
— Elem élettartama: modelltdl fuggéen 3-4 év
(Napi 1 6ra hasznalat mellett)
VEZETEK NELKGLI komputer:
— Elem tipusa: CR 2032, 3V
—Elem élettartama: 1 év (Napi 1 d6ra hasznalat mellett)
Rdéegység:
— Elem tipusa: CR 2032, 3V
—Elem élettartama: 1,5 év (Napi 1 6ra hasznélat mellett)

Garancia:

A SIGMA SPORT az On kerékparkomputerére a vasérlas
datumatdl szadmitott 2 éves garancidt biztosit. A garancia

a kerékparkomputer, az érzékelé/add és a kormdnyra
szerelhet§ tartd anyag- és gyartdsi hibaira terjed ki.

A kibelekre, elemekre és szerelési anyagokra a garancia nem
vonatkozik. A garancia csak akkor érvényes, ha az érintett
részegységeket nem bontottdk meg és nem nyitottak ki

(a kerékparkomputer elemtartéja kivételével), tovdbba nem
lathatok rajtuk erdszakos behatds vagy széndékos rongalds
nyomai. A vasérlast igazold bizonylatot gondosan érizze meg,
mivel reklaméaci¢ esetén be kell mutatni azt. Jogosnak
bizonyuld reklamdcio esetén az érintett egységgel
egyenértékl cserekésziléket kap.

Azonos tipust cserekésztilék biztositasara iranyulé igényét
olyan esetben nem all médunkban teljesiteni, ha a
reklamédcidval érintett tipus gyartdsa tipusvaltds miatt
megsz(int. Mindennem(i panaszaval és garanciaigényével
ahhoz a mérkakereskedéhoz forduljon, akinél a készuléket
vasarolta. Panaszat az alébbi elérhet6ségeken is kozolheti
vellink:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Tel.: +49-(006321-9120-118
Fax.: +49-(0)6321-91 20-34
E-mail: service@sigmasport.com

Jogos garancidlis igény esetén cserekésziléket bocsatunk
a rendelkezésére.

Panasszal él6 tigyfeleink csak az éppen aktudlis tipusra
tarthatnak igényt. A gyartd fenntartja a miszaki médositds
jogét.

A SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH eztton nyilatkozza, hogy a vezeték
nélkili kerékparkomputerek teljesitik a 2014/53/EU jell
irdnyelv alapveté kdvetelményeit és egyéb vonatkozd
elgirasait.

A CE megfeleldségi tantsitvany
a certificates.sigmasport.com oldalon taldlhato.

isletime alma:

Bisiklet bilgisayari, teslimat esnasinda derin uyku
modundadir. Ik isletime alma sirasinda litfen SET tusunu
veya MENU tusunu (modele gére) 5 saniye siireyle basili
tutun. Bisiklet bilgisayari boylece aktif moda gecer.

Tekerlek biiyiikliigiiniin secimi:

Hiz 8lgiminin hassasiyetini elde edebilmek icin tekerlek

buyuklugu, lastik buyuklugine uygun olarak ayarlanmalidir.

Bunun igin:

A —Onceden tanimlanan tekerlek boyutlarindan segin.

B —Tekerlek boyutunu ,Wheel Size Chart" tablosunda
belirtilen formal araciligiyla hesaplayin.

€ —Degeri ,Wheel Size Chart" gizimleri uyarinca tespit edin.

D — ,Wheel Size Chart" tablosundan tekerlek boyutunuza
uygun degeri devralin.

PC Interface:

Bisiklet bilgisayari PC uyumludur. SIGMA DATA CENTER
yaziimini ve Docking Station'u satin aldiktan sonra toplam
ve glincel degerleri kolay ve zahmetsizce bilgisayariniza
protokollen-direbilirsiniz. Bunun disinda bisiklet bilgisayarinin
ayarlarini PC tizerinden yapabilirsiniz.

Sorun coziimii:

Hic olmayan veya hatal hiz gistergesi:

— Bilgisayar tutucuda dogru oturuyor mu?

— Manyetik ve sensér arasindaki mesafe kontrol edildi mi?
—Manyetik sensore dogru konumladirildi mi?

— Tekerlek boyutu dogru ayarlandi mi?

Diger problem cizii ini www.si t.com
$5S héliimiinde bulabilirsiniz

Teknik bilgiler:

KABLOLU bilgisayar:

— Batarya tipi: CR 2032, 3V

— Batarya kullanim émri: 3 ila 4 yil, modele gére
(Gunde 1 saatlik kullanim durumunda)

KRABLOSUZ hilgisayar:

— Batarya tipi: CR 2032, 3V

— Batarya kullanim émri: 1 yil
(Gunde 1 saatlik kullanim durumunda)

Verici:

— Batarya tipi: CR 2032, 3V

— Batarya kullanim émri: 1,5 yil
(Gunde 1 saatlik kullanim durumunda)

Garanti:

SIGMA SPORT firmasi bilgisayariniz igin satin alma tarihinden
itibaren 2 yillik bir garanti sunmaktadir. Garanti bilgisayarin,
sensorin/vericinin ve direksiyon tutucusunun kendisindeki
materyal ve isleme hatalarini kapsamaktadir. Kablolar ve
bataryalar ya da montaj materyalleri garanti kapsamina dahil
degildir. Garanti ancak ilgili parcalar agcilmamissa (istisna:
Bilgisayarin batarya g6zu), gi¢ uygulanmamissa ve kasith
hasar sdz konusu degilse gegerlidir. Sikayet durumunda
sunulmasi gerektiginden satis belgesini litfen muhafaza edin.
Hakli bir sikayet durumunda tarafimizdan, karsilastirilabilir
bir degisim cihazi alacaksiniz.

Model degisimi nedeniyle sikayet edilen modelin tretimi
durdurulmussa ayni modelin yedek talebi séz konusu degildir.
Lutfen sikayet ve garanti hizmeti talebi ile ilgili tim konularda
cihazi satin aldiginiz uzman saticiniza basvurun. Ya da
sikayetinizi dogrudan asagidaki adrese gonderin:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Tel.: +48-(0)6321-9120-118
Faks.: +49-(0)6321-9120-34
E-posta: service@sigmasport.com

Yetkili garanti hizmeti talebi durumlarinda bir degisim cihazi
alacaksiniz.

Sadece gtincel modeli talep edebilirsiniz. Ureticinin teknik
degisiklik yapma hakki saklidir.

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH firmasi isbu belgeyle, kablosuz
bisiklet bilgisayarinin temel olusturucu gereksinimlerle ve
2014/53/AT yonetmeliginin 6nemli ydnergeleri ile uyumluluk
halinde oldugunu beyan etmektedir.

AT uygunluk beyanini certificates.sigmasport.com adresinde
bulabilirsiniz.

Pornire:

Calculatorul de bicicletd este livrat in ‘modul repaus
complet’. La prima punere in functiune, tineti apasata timp
de 5 secunde tasta SET sau tasta MENIU (in functie de
model). Calculatorul de bicicletd intré apoi in modul activ.

— Dimensiunea rotii este corect setata?
Mai multe solutii de depanare pot fi gésite in sectiunea
noastrd cu intrebari frecvente (FAQ) la www.sigmasport.com

Date tehnice:

Nu exista niciun drept de inlocuire cu acelasi model, daca
producerea modelului revendicat a fost afectata de modificari
aduse modelului. V& rugdm s& adresati toate reclamatiile si
cererile de acordare a garantiei distribuitorului de la care ati
achizitionat aparatul. Sau trimiteti reclamatia direct la:

h ‘ ) information on RF exposure and compliance
— Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver Calculator CU FIR:

Press and 5

hold for n n - Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which Le dispositif rencontre I'exemption des limites courantes d'évaluation dans la section Determinarea dimensiunii rotii - Tip de baterie: CR 2032, 3V SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
i UFE' ' the receiver is connected. 2.5 de RSS 102 et la conformité a I'exposition de RSS-102 rf, utilisateurs peut obtenir Pentru a masura viteza cu precizie, dimensiunea rotii trebuie - Durata de viata a bateriei: 3 pana la 4 ani, in functie Dr.-dulius-Leber-Strasse 15
— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. . . : o ' setatd in functie de dimensiunea anvelopei rotii. de model (La o utilizare de 1 ora pe zi) D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
l'information canadienne sur I'exposition et la conformité de rf. v § pei ro} a0 Ut p k
Pentru aceasta, puteti: Calculator FARA FIR: Tel.: +49-(016321-9120-118
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other R —selectati dimensiunea rotii din cele predefinite. —Tip de baterie: CR 2032, 3V Fax.: +49-(0)6321-91 20-34
Exit Setting Menu / Kilépés a Beillitdsi meniibdl / Mevcut Avar Meniisii / lesire meniu setare / Waxon mesio naurpnﬁxu / compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment. antenna or transmitter. This equipment should be installed and operated with a B —calculati dimensiunea rotii cu ajutorle formulei date in — Durata de viata a bateriei: 1 an E-Mail: service@sigmasport.com
4 v minimum distance of 20 millimeters between the radiator and your body. tabelul ,Wheel Size Chart" (diagrama cu dimensiunea (La o utilizare de 1 ora pe zi)
Opustenie menu nastavenia / Zapustitev nastavitvenega menija / lzlaz iz izbornika za podeSavanje rotii) Transmititor: Tn cazul solicitarilor justificate de garantie, veti primi un
Cet émetteur ne doit pas &tre Co-placé ou ne fonctionnant en méme temps qu'aucune C —determinati valoarea conform schemelor din —Tip de baterie: CR 2032, 3V aparat inlocuitor.
autre antenne ou émetteur. Cet équipement devrait &tre installé et actionné avec une .Wheel Size Chart". — Durata de viata a bateriei: 1,5 ani Solicitérile de garantie se referd numai la modelul disponibil
& & distance minimum de 20 milliimétres entre le radiateur et votre corps. D —alegeti valoarea corespunzatoare dimensiunii rotii dvs. (La o utilizare de 1 ora pe zi) la momentul inlocuirii. Producétorul isi rezervé dreptul de
< < din tabelul ,Wheel Size Chart". a efectua modificari tefnice.
@ @ Garantie:
5 ’ EE EE T 5 ’ EE Press and SET Interfata PC: SIGMA SPORT ofera pentru calculatorul dvs. o garantie de Prin prezenta, SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH declaré faptul ca
x1 n hold for Fi R Calculatorul de biciclet este compatibil PC. Dupa 2 ani de la data achizitionarii. Garantia acopera defecte de  acest calculator de bicicleta fara fir este in conformitate cu
EIESH .................. » u EIESH e LISE achizitionarea software-ului SIGMA DATA CENTER si a material si de fabricatie la calculator, la senzor/transmitator cerintele de baza si alte prevederi relevante ale Directivei
4 sec. statiei de andocare, puteti inregistra simplu si usor valorile si la suportul ghidonului. Cablurile, bateriile si materialele 2014/53/UE.
PURE 1 ATS totale si curente pe PC-ul dvs. Puteti de asemenea configura necesare la montaj sunt excluse de la garantie. Garantia este

Set Unit of Measurement / Mértékegyséy megadasa / Olciim Birimini Ryarlayin / Setare unitate de misuri / 3apasane mepna equnnua / Stanovenie jednotky / Dologitev enote / Odredivanje jedinice

[SEI ] [ m]
) | o

KMH -> MPH

pressend || GF [

Jheafoel A OPER
4 sec. ———

T

Auto Start/Stop

~—

&

Set tyre size / Abroncsméret megadasa / Lastik dlciisiinii ayarlayin / Setare dimensiune anvelopd / Buexpane pasmep rymu / Zadanie rozmeru pneumatiky / Unos velikosti kolesa / Unos velicine kotaca

[SET ] [ m]
o) | o

O 16« - 20¢

Press and
hold for

4 sec.

T

~—

!7&

Set circumference / Kerékkeriilet megadasa / Ceure uzunluijunu ayarlayin / Setare circumferintd / Bosempane obukonka xonena / Zadanie obvodu kolesa / \Inos ohsega kolesa / Unos opsega kotaca

I ws 2,095 - 2,253

ll

———
T

setdrile calculatorului dvs. de bicibletd de pe PC.

Depanarea:

Nu este afigatd viteza sau este afisatd incorect:

— Calculatorul este montat corect in suport?

— Distanta de la magnet si senzor a fost verificata?
—Magnetul de la senzor este corect pozitionat?

valabild numai dacé piesele afectate nu au fost deschise
(exceptie: compartimentul bateriei pentru calculator), nu
s-a utilizat forta si nu exista nicio deteriorare intentionata.
V& rugdm sa pastrati dovada de achizitie intr-un loc sigur,
pentru ca trebuie prezentata in cazul unei reclamatii. In
cazul unei reclamatii legitime, veti primi un aparat inlocuitor
comparabil.

Declaratia de conformitate CE poate fi gésita la:
certificates.sigmasport.com

"vﬂllil"E B EKCnnoarayua:

B cbCTOAHNETO NpU NOCTaBKA BENOCUNEAHMAT KOMMKOTHP

Ce Hamupa B Taka HAPEYEHOTO CLCTOAHME Ha AbABOK CbH.
[Mpw NbPBOTO NyckaHe B EKCNNOATALMA, MOMA, 38APbXTe
HatucHat bytona SET unn MENU (8 3aBucumocT ot mogena)
8 NPoAb/XEHNe Ha 5 cekyHau. BenocuneaHnaT KoMNIOTbP
NPeMUHaBa B aKTUBEH PEXVUM.

Ha Ha
3a nocTuraHe Ha TOUHOCT Ha U3MEPBAHETO Ha CKOPOCTTa,
pasmepbT Ha konenara TpAbea Aa Ce HAacTpOW CbOTBETHO Ha
Bawua paamep Ha rymute. 3a LenTa MOXeTe fa:
A —un3bop 0T NpenBapuTENHO AetUHIPaH pasMepn Ha
Konenoro.
B —W3uncnete paamepa Ha konenoto Ha basaTa Ha naneHata
B Tabnuua ,Wheel Size Chart" opmyna.
C —Onpenenete CTOMHOCTTA CbrNACHO YEPTEXUTE OT
,Wheel Size Chart".
D —lpuewmere cToiiHocTTa ot Tabnuuara ,Wheel Size Chart",
0TroBapAlLa Ha pa3mepa Ha Balata ryma.

PC unrepdeiic:

BenocuneaHnAT KOMAKOTHP € CbBMECTUM C NepCOoHaneH
komnioTbp. Cnen 3akynysave Ha SIGMA DATA CENTER
codiTyepa 1 Ha AOKMHT CTAHUMATE, MMaTe Bb3MOXHOCT A8
npoTokonMpate necHo v 6es younua obuwte u akTyanHuTe
CTOHOCTM Ha Bawua nepconaner komnioTbp. OceeH Tosa
MOXETEe Aa M3BbPLIBATE HACTPOKN Ha BENOCUNEHNA

Orcrpanasane Ha npobnemu:

UNK rpewna Ha cKopocTTa:
—NpaBunHo N1 e (uUKcupaH KOMNITbPBT B Abpxada?
—MNpoBsepeHo N1 e pa3cTORHMETO MEX.y MarHuTa 1 aaTumka?
— MarHuTbT NpaBUHO M € NO3ULMOHNPAH CNPAMO AaTuNKa?
— MNepuMeTbPLT Ha KONENOTO NPEBUHO /I € HACTPOEH?
HApyrn 3a Ha we y or
Hawute Y3B Ha www.sigmasport.com

Texuunueckn AaHHK

Komniotep, CBbP3AH C KABENN:

— batepua Tun: CR 2032, 3V

— eKCNoaTaLUVoHeH XuBoT Ha Batepuata: 3 a0 4 rouHm,
cnopen mogena (Mpu nanonasaxe 1 yac AHEBHO)

Komniotsp, BE3 KABENN:

— batepua Tun: CR 2032, 3V

— BKCN0aTaLUVMOHEeH XMBOT Ha batepuaTa: 1 roavHa
(Mpu nanonasare 1 uac AHeBHO)

Npenagaren:

— batepua Tun: CR 2032, 3V

— BKCN/I0aTaUMoHeH XuBoT Ha batepuaTa: 1,5 roauHn
(Mpu nanonasare 1 uac AHeBHO)

Tapanuua:

SIGMA SPORT faBa rapaHuums 0T 2 roauH1 3a KOMNITpNTE
CU OT fatata Ha 3akynysaHe. apaHuvATa obxsalua aedektu
8 MaTepuana 1 npepaboTkaTa Ha camuA KOMMKTBLP, AaTunka/
npenaBaTena v Abpxaua Ha kopmunHata wakra. Kabenure u

yBpexnaHe. CbxpaHaBaliTe rpuxnveo kacosara benexka,
koATO TpABBA 18 NPeACTaBUTE B CyYali Ha peknamauva.

Mpu onpasnaHa peknamauva 0T Hac B 3aMAHa Le NoyunTe
nopobeH ypen.

He moraT fa ce npenABAT NPETEHLWMM 38 3aMAHA C WAEHTUYEH
mofen, Korato Nopaan CMAHa Ha Mofiena e CnpaHo
NPOW3BOACTBOTO Ha peknamupaqna Mogen. Mons, obpbluaiite
Ce C BCIUKI NPETEHLM 38 Peknamauva 1 rapaHuma ks Bawua
CMeunanuanpaH TbproseLl, Mpy Koroto cTe 3akyninv ypena,
wnn nanpateTe Bawara peknamauva ANPEKTHO Ha:
SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH

Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15

D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe

Ten. +49-(006321-9120-118

take. +49-(006321-9120-34

en. nouia: service@sigmasport.com

ﬂpl’l obocHoBaHa NPeTeHunA 3a rapaHunA LWe 3aMeHnm Bawwa
ypea. nDETEHLlVWI MOXe Na Ce npeanasABaT Camo KbM aKTyanHua
KbM MOMEHTE MOAEN. HDDVISBUJ:MTEJ'IHT CW 3ana3sa npasoTo 38
TEXHUYECKMN NPOMEHN.

C nacroawoto SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH peknapupa, ue
6e3XUYHMAT KOMNIOTLP 3@ BENOCUNEA OTFOBAPA Ha OCHOBHUTE
W3NCKBAHWA 1 APYrUTe UMaLLN OTHOLWEHWE pasnopenbu Ha
Hupektusa 2014/53/EC.

CE AeknapauunAata MOXeTe Aa HamepuTe Ha:

pressend || GE [

fosfor ' OPER

4 sec.

| 0lcE 0lcE 0lcE Hih
L LR SIS 0 0 DRI N - DU =< L 1 DS 1 nan

KOMMIOTBP OT NEPCOHANHINA KOMMIOTHP. KaKTo u He ce certificates.sigmasport.com
0T rapanyuarTa. [apaHuUVATa BM3a B CUNa, KOraTo 3acerHarute
4acTV He ca 0TBapAHY (M3KIKOYEHVe: THE3oTo 3a batepun Ha
KOMMIOTLPA), HE & NpunaraHa cuna 1 He e HanuLe YMUWEHO




Stem or handlebar? / Kormany vagy kormanyszar? / Govde veya gidon? / Ghidon sau in fata? /
Kopmuno unu nocau? / Riadidla alebo predstavec? / Krmilo ali nosilec? /

Upravljac ili lula upravljaca?

or
vagy
veya
sau
wmn
alebo
ali
ili

H-8-0-8

Installation on stem / Felszerelés a kormanyszarra / Givdeye takili / Montare in fatd / Montax BbpKy Hocaua /
Montaz na predstavci / MontaZa na nosilec / Montaza na luli upravljaca

Installation of the bracket / Tartd felszerelése /
Braketin takilmasi / Montarea suportului /
Monutax Ha gopxaua / MontaZ drzZiaka /
Montaza drzala / Montaza drzaca

[l Remove the foil

[ Tavolitsa el a foliat
E Folyoyu cikarin

[ indepartare folie
[ OtctpaneTe thonvoTo
El Odstranenie falie

El Odstranitev folije

[Z Skidanije folije

O-ring or zip ties
O-gytirii vagy kabelkotegeld
O-ring veya kablo bagi
Garnituri inelare sau coliere de cablu
O-npbcTeH unn kabenHa craxka
O-kriizok alebo kablova prichytka
O obro¢ ali vezica za kable
O-prsten ili vezice za kabel

Ho
|~

Optional,
not included

n I [ Note: “SIGMA” faces to front of Bike [l Tudnivalé: A ,SIGMA” logo elérefelé nézzen
Not: “SIGMA”, Bisikletin 6n tarafina dénuktur Ll Nota: sigla ,SIGMA® in partea din fata a bicicletei

[A Y«asarve: noroto ,SIGMA® coun Hanpen Bl Poznamka: logo ,SIGMA® smeruje dopredu

El Navodilo: ,logotip SIGMA" kaze naprej [l Napomena: ,SIGMA-logotip” je usmjeren prema naprijed

O-ring or zip ties
O-gy(ird vagy kabelkotegeld
O-ring veya kablo bagi

Garnituri inelare sau coliere de cablu
O-npbeTeH unu kabenHa craxka
0O-kriiZok alebo kablova prichytka

0 obroé ali vezica za kable
O-prsten ili vezice za kabel

—

Optional,
not included

Wiring / Kabel elvezetése / Kablo baglantisi / Cablare / octaBere kabena / Vedenie kabla /

Polozitev kabla / Postavljanje kabela

Ho

Installation of the wired sensor / Uezetékes érzékeld felszerelése /
Kablolu sensdriin talulmasi / Montarea senzorului cu fir /

Montax na kabennua gatuuk / Montaz kiablového snimaca /
MontaZa kabelskega senzorja / MontaZa kabelskog senzora

Garnituri inelare sau coliere de cablu
O-npbeTeH unm kabenwHa craxka
0O-kriiZok alebo kablova prichytka

O-ring or zip ties
O-gytird vagy kabelkdtegeld
O-ring veya kablo bagi

O obro¢ ali vezica za kable
O-prsten ili vezice za kabel

%

Optional,
not included

kY

n PURE 2 ATS

Installation of the wireless transmitter /
Vezeték nélkiili ado felszerelése /
Kablosuz vericinin takilmasi /

Montarea transmitatorului faré fir /
Montax Ha paguonpepasarens /

Montaz radiouého vysielaca /

Montaza oddajnika /

Montaza heZiénog odasiljaca

Optional,
not included

O-ring or zip ties
O-gyirii vagy kabelkotegeld
O-ring veya kablo bag:
Garnituri inelare sau coliere de cablu
O-npbcteH unn kabenHa craxka
O-krizok alebo kablova prichytka
0 obro¢ ali vezica za kable
O-prsten ili vezice za kabel

Wireless
transmitter

D

Mounting Instructions / Felhelyezés / Montaj Talimatlar: / Instructiuni de montare / lloctaeane / Upeunenie / Namestitev / Postauljanje

S
/i

\,
=
77|

D

Installation of the magnet / A magnes felszerelése / Manyetigin takilmasi /
Montarea magnetului / Moutax na maruuta / Montaz magnetu / MontaZa magneta /

MontaZa magneta

El To achieve the required distance, you may have to move
the magnet and transmitter up or down on the fork.

[ A kivant tavolsag eléréséhez a magnest és az adét fel- vagy
lefelé kell tologatnia a villan.

istenen mesafeyi elde etmek icin manyetigi ve vericiyi catal
Uzerinde yukari veya asagi oynatmaniz gerekebilir.

Pentru a atinge distanta doritd, trebuie s& mutati magnetul si
transmitdtorul in sus sau in jos pe furca.

[fl 3a na nocTurHeTte xenaHoTo pascToaHue, TPABBA Aa ABUXUTE
MarHvTa v npefasaTesnia BbpXy BUKaTa Harope, pecr. Hadosy.

Ei Na dosiahnutie pozadovanej vzdialenosti je prip. nutné pohnit
magnetom a vysielacéom po vidlici hore, resp. dole.

Bl Da dosezete zeleno razdaljo, morate magnet in oddajnik na
vilicah premakniti navzgor oz. navzdol.

[7] Da biste postigli Zelienu razdaljinu morate magnet i odasiljag
na vilici pokretati prema gore, odnosno prema dolje.

Max. 5 mm

Obseg kolesa / Opseg kotaca

km/h:
WS = mm
mph:

WS = mm

Note: 1 inch = 25.4 mm

Wheel size / Kerékkeriilet / Tekerlek dlciisii /
Dimensiunea rotii / 06ukonka Ha konenoro / Rozmer kolesa /

A =WS (mm)

(1/49)
Min.: 500 mm / Max. 3999 mm Battery change / Elemcsere / Batarya degisimi / Schimbarea hateriei / Cmana na 6arepuara / jmena batérie /
Menjava baterije / Zamjena baterije
/\Tj\ mm inch
16" 1253 49,3
18" 1411 55,6
20" 1590 62,6
22" 1770 69,7
24" 1907 75,1
26" 2085 82,1
27" 2195 86,4
27.5" 2180 85,8
28" 2200 86,6
29" 2300 90,5
700C 2095 82,5

[ Batteries may not be disposed of in household waste
(European Battery Law). i
Please dispose of properly per local ordinance.

[0 Az elemek nem dobhatck a haztartasi hulladék kazé
(az akkumulatorokra vonatkozo eurdpai torvény értelmében)!

Kérjuk, a leselejtezendd elemeket egy erre kijeldlt hulladékgydijtd helyen adja le.

Bataryalar ev copleri ile atilmamalidir
(Avrupa Batarya Yasasl).

Lutfen yerel kurallara uygun olarak tasfiye edin.

Bateriile nu pot fi aruncate la gunoiul menajer
(Legea europeana privind bateriile).

V& rugadm sé le salubrizati in mod corespunzator, conform legislatiei locale.

[ Barepuute He Tpabea na ce U3XBLPAAT NPy BUTOBUTE OTNALbLN
(EBponeiicku 3akoH 3a baTepuute)!

Mons, npegaiite batepuuTe 3a N3XBbLPSIAHE HA OMPEOEseHUTe 3a TOBa MECTa.

Ed Batérie sa nesmd likvidovat s domovym odpadom
(eurdpsky zdkon o batéridch)!

Odovzdajte, prosim, batérie na prislusnom zbernom mieste na likvidaciu odpadu.

Baterij ne smete odstraniti skupaj z gospodinjskimi odpadki
(upostevajte ustrezne predpise za odstranjevanje baterij)!

Prosimo, da baterije oddate na ustreznem odlagaliScu.

[Z] Baterije ne smiju biti zbrinute u kuénom otpadu
(Europski zakon o baterijamal!

Molimo baterije predajte na naznaéenom predajnom mijestu u svrhu zbrinjavanja.

OPERATING VIDEO
INSTALLATION VIDEO

www.sigma-qr.com

OH

LI=Lithium

Uvedenie do prevadzky:

V stave pri dodani sa cyklisticky poéitac nachddza v
reZime takzvaného hlbokého spénku. Pri prvom uvedeni
do prevéadzky, prosim, pridrzte 5 sekund tlacidlo SET
alebo MENU (podfa modelu). Cyklisticky komputer potom
prejde do aktivneho rezimu.

Stanovenie rozmerov kolesa:

Aby sa docielilo presné meranie rychlosti, musia byt

rozmery kolesa nastavené podla rozmerov vasich

pneumatik.

Pre tento el moZete:

R —Vybrat z vopred stanovenych rozmerov kolies.

B —Vypogcitat rozmery kolesa pomocou vzorca
vychddzajliceho z tabulky ,Wheel Size Chart".

C - Zistit hodnotu podfa nakresov z ,Wheel Size Chart".

D —Prevziat z tabulky ,Wheel Size Chart" hodnotu
zodpovedajlcu vasej velkosti pneumatik

Potitacoué rozhranie:

Cyklisticky pocitat sa mdZe pripojit k pocitacu. Po kipe
softvéru SIGMA DATA CENTER a dokovacej stanice
mdZete jednoducho a bez problémov zaznamendvat
celkové a aktudlne hodnoty na svojom pogitaci. NavySe
mdZete na pocitaci vykondvat nastavenie cyklistického
pocitaca.

Riesenie problémou:
Ziadne alebo nespravne zobrazenie rjchlosti:
— Je komputer sprévne zaklapnuty do drZiaka?
— Je skontrolovana vzdialenost medzi magnetom
a snimagom?
—Je magnet spravne umiestneny vzhladom na snimac?
— Je spravne nastaveny obvod kolesa?

DalSie riesenia problémov najdete v nasich odpovediach
na casto kladené otazky na adrese www.sigmasport.com.

Technickeé idaje:
Komputer S KABLOUYM PRIPOJENIM:
—Typ batérie: CR 2032, 3V
— Zivotnost batérie: 3 a7 4 roky, podla modelu
(pri pouzivani 1 hodinu denne)
BEZDROTOUY komputer:
—Typ batérie: CR 2032, 3V
— Zivotnost batérie: 1 rok
(pri pouzivani 1 hodinu denne)
Uysielaé:
—Typ batérie: CR 2032, 3V
— Zivotnost batérie: 1,5 roka
(pri pouZivani 1 hodinu denne)

Zéruka:

SIGMA SPORT poskytuje na komputer zaruku 2 roky od
détumu nékupu. Zéruka sa vztahuje na chyby materialu
a spracovania pri samotnom komputeri, snimaci/
vysielaci a drziaku na riadidl4. Kabel a batérie, rovnako
ako montdiny materidl, sii zo zaruky vyli€ené. Zaruka je
platnd iba v pripade, Ze prislusné diely neboli otvorené
(s vynimkou priehradky na batériu komputera), na zaria-
denie sa nevyvinulo nasilie a nebolo poSkodené svojvolne
Uschovaijte, prosim, starostlivo doklad o nékupe, ktory
musi byt predloZeny v pripade reklamécie. Pri opravnenej
reklamdcii od nds dostanete vymenou porovnatelngé
zariadenie.

Nérok na nédhradu zhodnym modelom nevznikd, ak bola
vyroba reklamovaného modelu zastavend v dosledku
zmeny modelu.

So vsetkymi reklamdciami a poZiadavkami na poskytnutie
zaruky sa, prosim, obracajte na Specializovaného
predajcu, u ktorého ste zariadenie kupili. Alebo svoju
reklaméciu odoslite priamo na adresu:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-87433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Tel.: +48-(0)6321-9120-118
Fax.: +49-(0)6321-91 20-34
E-mail: service@sigmasport.com

Pri oprédvnenom naroku na poskytnutie zaruky dostanete
zariadenie vymenou.

Narok vznika iba na model, ktory je v sigasnosti
aktudlny. Vyrobca si vyhradzuje prévo na technické
zmeny

Spolocnost SIGMA ELEKTRO GmbH tymto vyhlasuje,

Ze bezdrotové cyklistické komputery st v zhode so
zakladnymi poZiadavkami a inymi relevantnymi predpismi
smernice 2014/53/EU

ES vyhlasenie najdete na adrese:
certificates.sigmasport.com

Zagon:

Ob dobavi je kolesarski ragunalnik v tako imenovanem
nacinu globokega mirovanja. Pri prvem zagonu drZite
pritisnjeno tipko SET ali tipko MENU (odvisno od modela)
5 sekund. Kolesarski racunalnik se bo preklopil v aktivni
nacin.

DoloEitev velikosti kolesa:
Za natantno merjenje hitrosti morate nastaviti velikost
kolesa skladno z velikostjo vaSe zracnice.
To lahko storite tako:
R —izberite iz predhodno dologenih velikosti kolesa.
B —Velikost kolesa izragunajte na podlagi formule
iz tabele ,Wheel Size Chart".
C —Vrednost izraGunaijte skladno z risbami iz
.Wheel Size Chart"
D -1z tabele ,Wheel Size Chart" prevzemite vrednost,
ki ustreza velikosti vaSega kolesa

Umesnik za PC:

Kolesarski ragunalnik je kompatibilen z osebnim
ragunalnikom. Ce kupite programsko opremo SIGMA
DATA CENTER in priklopno postajo, lahko skupne in
dnevne vrednosti enostavno in hitro shranite na osebni
racunalnik. Poleg tega lahko nastavitve kolesarskega
racunalnika opravite na osebnem racunalniku.

ResSevanje teZau:

Ni prikaza hitrosti ali pa je napacen:

— Je racunalnik pravilno vstavljen v drZalo?

— Ste preverili razdaljo med magnetom in senzorjem?

—Je magnet names&en v pravilnem poloZaju do
senzorja?

— Je obseg kolesa pravilno nastavljen?

Resitev drugih teZav lahko najdete v pogosto zastavljenih
vprasanjih (FAQ) na www.sigmasport.com

Tehni€ni podatki:

Ragunalnik S KABLOM:

—Tip baterije: CR 2032, 3V

— Zivlienjska doba baterije: 3 do 4 leta, odvisno od
modela (Pri uporabi 1 uro na dan)

Ragunalnik BREZZIENI:

—Tip baterije: CR 2032, 3V

— Zivlienjska doba baterije: 1 leto
(Pri uporabi 1 uro na dan)

Oddajnik:

—Tip baterije: CR 2032, 3V

— Zivlienjska doba baterije: 1,5 leta
(Pri uporabi 1 uro na dan)

Garancija:

SIGMA SPORT vam za va$ racunalnik daje 2 leti
garancije od dneva nakupa. Garancija se nanasa na
napake v materialu in izdelavi ragunalnika, senzorja/
oddajnika in drZala za krmilo. Za kabel in baterije ter
montaZni material garancija ne velja. Garancija velja
le, e zadevni deli niso bili odprti (izjema: predalek za
baterijo na ragunalniku), e ni bila uporabljena sila in
€e ni namernih poskodb. Prosimo, da racun skrbno
shranite, ker ga morate v primeru reklamacije predloZiti
Ce je reklamacija upravicena, od nas prejmete
primerljivo nadomestno napravo.

Ce je bila zaradi spremembe modela proizvodnja
reklamiranega modela ustavljena, nimate pravice do
identi€nega modela.

Prosimo, da se z vsemi reklamacijami in garancijskimi
zahtevki obrnete na vaSega prodajalca, pri katerem ste
napravo kupili. Ali pa posljite reklamacijo neposredno na

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-87433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Tel.: +48-(0)6321-9120-118
Faks: +49-(0)6321-91 20-34
E-posta: service@sigmasport.com

Pri upravicenih garancijskih zahtevkih boste prejeli
nadomestno napravo.

Pravico imate le do trenutno veljavnega modela.
Proizvajalec si pridrZuje pravico do tehniénih sprememb

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH izjavlja, da je brezzicni
kolesarski ragunalnik skladen s temeljnini zahtevami in

drugimi veljavnimi predpisi Direktive 2014/53/EU.

Izjavo CE najdete na certificates.sigmasport.com

Prvo pustanje u pogon:

U isporuéenom stanju se racunalo za bicikl nalazi

u modusu dubokog mirovanja. Prilikom prvog pustanja
u pogon molimo pritisnite SET-tipku ili MENU-tipku
(tipku izbornika - ovisno o modelu) i drZite je 5 sekundi
pritisnutu. Racunalo za bicikl onda prelazi u aktivan
modus.

Odredivanje velicine kotaca:

U svrhu postizanja tocnosti mjerenja brzine veli¢ina

kotata mora biti podeSena u skladu s veli¢inom Vaseg

kotata. U tu svrhu moZete:

A —birati izmedu unaprijed definiranih veligina kotaca

B —Velicinu kotaca izracunati prema formuli navedenoj
u tabeli ,Wheel Size Chart"

€ - Vrijednost iznaci sukladno crtezima iz tabele
.Wheel Size Chart"

D —Preuzeti vrijednost koja odgovara veli€ini Vaseg
kotata iz tabele ,Wheel Size Chart"

PC suéelje:

Ratunalo za bicikl ima ragunalne sposobnosti. Nakon
kupnje SIGMA DATA CENTER softvera i stanice Docking
Station moZete ukupne i aktualne vrijednosti jednostavno
i bez napora protokolirati na Vasem ra€unalu. Povrh toga
podesenja racunala za bicikl moZete izvréiti na Vasem
kuénom ragunalu

Rjesenje problema:

Nema prikaz brzine ili je prikaz brzine pogresan:

—Racunalo je ispravno umetnuto u drzag?

— Provierili ste rastojanje prema magnetu i senzoru?

— Jeste li ispravno pozicionirali magnet u odnosu na
senzor?

— Opseg kotaca ispravno podesen?

Daljnja rjeSenja problema moZete pronaéi u esto
postavljenim pitanjima FA@ na stranici
www.sigmasport.com

Tehnicki podaci:
Ragunalo VEZANO KABELOM:
— Tip baterije: CR 2032, 3V
— Vijek trajanja baterije: 3 do 4 godine, ovisno o modelu
(u slu€aju uporabe od 1 sata dnevno)
Ragunalo BEZIENO:
— Tip baterije: CR 2032, 3V
— Vijek trajanja baterije: 1 godinu
(u slu€aju uporabe od 1 sata dnevno)
Odasiljaé:
— Tip baterije: CR 2032, 3V
— Vijek trajanja baterije: 1,5 godina
(u slu€aju uporabe od 1 sata dnevno)

Jamstvene odredbe:

SIGMA SPORT za Vase racunalo odobrava jamstvo od
2 godine od datuma kupnje. Jamstvo pokriva greske
materijala i greSke u obradi na samom ragunalu, na
senzoru/odasiljaéu i na drzatu na upravljacu. Kabel

i baterije, kao i materijali za montaiu su izuzeti od
jamstva. Jamstvo vrijedi samo onda, kada dotiéni dijelovi
nisu otvarani (izuzetak: pretinac za bateriju racunala),
kada nije primijenjena sila i kada nije u pitanju namjerno
oStecenje. Molimo saguvajte blagajnicki ragun paZzljivo,
jer u slu€aju zatraZivanja pravo na jamstvo u sluaju
reklamacije mora biti predoen. U slugaju opravdane
reklamacije ¢ete od nas primiti usporediv zamjenski
uredaj.

Pravo na zamjenu identién og modela ne postoji, kada je
zbog promjene modela ukinuta proizvodnja reklamiranog
modela. Molimo da se sa svim reklamacijama i
zahtjevima za jamstvo obratite VaSem struénom
trgoveu, kod kojeg ste kupili uredaj. Ili Vasu reklamaciju
posaljite neposredno na adresu:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Tel.: +48-(0)6321-9120-118
Fax.: +49-(0)6321-91 20-34
E-Mail: service@sigmasport.com

U slu€aju opravdanog zahtjeva na jamstvo cete primiti
zamjenski uredaj.

Postoji pravo samo na model, koji je u tom trenutku
aktualan. Proizvodac zadrZava pravo na tehnicke
promjene

Ovime SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH potvrduje da bezicna
ratunala za bicikl odgovaraju osnovnim zahtjevima
i drugim relevantnim propisima smjernice 2014/53/EU

Izjavu o sukladnosti moZete pronaci preko sliedeceg
linka: certificates.sigmasport.com

Cce
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SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-StraBe 15
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3487 Swenson Ave.
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SIGMA SPORT ASIA
4F, No.192, Zhonggong 2™ Rd.,
Xitun Dist., Taichung City 407, Taiwan
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Function 2 / Funktion 2 /
Toiminto 2 / Funksjon 2 /
Funktion 2 / Haanauenue 2 /
Funktsioon 2 / Mpunuun pii 2 /
Funkcijas 2 / Funkcija 2

Function 1 / Funktion 1/
Toiminte 1/ Funksjon 1/
Funktion 1 / Haanauenne 1/
Funktsioon 1 / Mpunumn pii 1/
Funkcijas 1/ Funkeija 1

max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
999,9 KM/M
99:59:59 HH:MM:SS after 10 h: 10:00 HH:MM

Speed

Speed

Total distance

Trip distance

Contents / Indhold / Sisillys / Innhold / Innehall / Copepxanue / Sisukord / 3micr / Saturs / Turinys

S

Battery installed / Batteri monteret / Paristo asennettu /
Installert batteri / Batteri monterat / YcraHosnenHas AKB /
Patarei paigaldatud / YcraHoBneHa akymynatopHa batapes /
Baterija ir ievietota / Baterija jdeta

PURE 1 ATS

Battery installed / Batteri monteret / Paristo asennettu /
Installert batteri / Batteri monterat / YcraHosnenHas AKB /
Patarei paigaldatud / YctaHoBneHa akymynatopHa batapes /
Baterija ir ievietota / Baterija jdéta

Trip time Total of all trip times

max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
939999 KM/M
9999 HHHH after 999:59 h, change to 1000 h

max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
999,9 KM/M

Hastighed

Hastighed

: Turdistance : Samlet distance

max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
99999 KM/M

Turdistanse 999,9 KM/M Totaldistanse

: Turtid 99:59:59 HH:MM:SS efter 10 timer: 10:00 HH:MM : Alle turtider sammenlagt 9999 HHHH efter 999:59 t, skift til 1000 t

: Nopeus max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH : Nopeus max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH

: Ajomatka 999,9 KM/M : Kokonaismatka 99999 KM/M

: Ajoaika 99:59:59 HH:MM:SS 10 h jalkeen: 10:00 HH:MM : Ajoajat yhteensd 9999 HHHH 999:59 h jalkeen, vaihto 1000 h:iin
: Hastighet max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH : Hastighet max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH

99999 KM/M

99:59:59 HH:MM:SS uepea 10 u: 10:00 HH:MM

Obuiee BpeMa Bcex Noesnok

Bpema noesnku

: Turtid 99:59:59 HH:MM:SS etter 10 t: 10:00 HH:MM : Sum av alle turtider 9999 HHHH etter 999:59 r, endring til 1000 t

: Hastighet max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH : Hastighet max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH

: Turstracka 999,9 KM/M : Total stréacka 99999 KM/M

: Turtid 99:59:59 HH:MM:SS efter 10 tim: 10:00 HH:MM : Totalt for alla turtider 9999 HHHH efter 999:59 tim, &ndra till 1000 tim
: CkopocTb max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH : CkopocTb max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH

: lMpober 999,9 KM/M : 06wwit npober 99999 KM/M

9999 HHHH uepes 999,59 y namensetcsa Ha 1000 u

0 m B0 m =0 @ 3| 6 @ 3| 66 @ 3 60 m =3 60 @ o=
0 W B m 3| @ 3| Q @ 3| M m 3 N0 m 3 60 @ >

n Start-up / Opstart / Kdynnistys / Oppstart / Uppstart / 3anyck / Esmakordne kasutuselevatt / 3anyck / leslégsana / Naudojimo pradzia

: Kiiruse nait max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH : Kiiruse nait max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
: P&evane labitud vahemaa 999,9 KM/M : Kogu labitud vahemaa 99999 KM/M
: Soiduaeg 99:59:59 HH:MM:SS : Kaikide sdiduaegade summa 9999 HHHH
10 tunni parast 10.00 HH.MM 999,59 h parast umberltlitumine 1000 h-le
A: LWBnakicts max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH A: WBnokicts max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
B: [anbHicTb noisgku 999,9 KM/M B: 3aranbHa BigcTaHb 99999 KM/M
C: TpvBanicTb noisgku 99:59:59 HH:MM:SS C: 3aranbHa TpuBanicTb ycix noisgok 9999 HHHH
yepes 10 rog.: 10:00 HH:MM nicna 999,59 rop. amiHoeTbea Ha 1000 rog.
A: Atrums max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH A: Atrums max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
B: Nobrauktais attalums 999,9 KM/M B: Kopéjais attdlums 99999 KM/M
C: BraukSanas laiks 99:59:59 HH:MM:SS C: Visu braukSanas laiku summa 9999 HHHH
péc 10 h: 10:00 HH:MM péc 999:59 h nomainiet uz 1000 h
A: Greitis max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH A: Greitis max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
B: NuvaZiuotas atstumas 999,9 KM/M B: Bendras atstumas 99999 KM/M
C: Kelionés laikas 99:59:59 HH:MM:SS C: Bendras visy kelioniy laikas 9999 HHHH

po 10 val.: 10:00 HH:MM

po 999:59 val. keisti j 1000 val.
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FCC Addendum:

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference,

and

(2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

IC Statement
I1C: 7580A-SPD1ATS

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation
is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference,
and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

NOTE:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils
radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) il ne doit pas produire de brouillage

et

(2) I' utilisateur du dispositif doit étre prét a accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique

Setting menu / Indstillingsmenu / Asetusvalikko / Innstillingsmeny / Instillningsmeny / Mento nactpoek / Seadistamismeniiii /
Menio nanawrysanb / lestatijumu izvélne / Nustatymy meniu

Press and SET
hold for EFEH

installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not
occur in a particular installation.

regu, méme si ce brouillage est susceptible de compromettre le fomctionnement du
dispositif.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,

which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged
to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
— Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna
— Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver
— Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which
the receiver is connected.
— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The device meets the exemption from the routine evaluation limits in section 2.5 of
RSS 102 and compliance with RSS-102 RF exposure, users can obtain Canadian
information on RF exposure and compliance

Le dispositif rencontre I'exemption des limites courantes d‘évaluation dans la section
2.5 de RSS 102 et la conformité a I'exposition de RSS-102 rf, utilisateurs peut obtenir
I'information canadienne sur I'exposition et la conformité de rf.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for

Exit Setting Menu / Forlad indstillingsmenu / Poistu asetusvalikosta / Auslutt innstillingsmeny / Rusluta instéllningsmeny / Bbixop u3 menio

Hactpoek / Seadistamismeniiiist viljumine / Buxip i3 mexio HanawtyBanb / Iziet no iestatijumu izvélnes / ISeiti i§ nustatymy meniu

< %
H @¢

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other
antenna or transmitter. This equipment should be installed and operated with a
minimum distance of 20 millimeters between the radiator and your body.

compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Cet émetteur ne doit pas étre Co-placé ou ne fonctionnant en méme temps qu‘aucune
autre antenne ou émetteur. Cet équipement devrait étre installé et actionné avec une
distance minimum de 20 millimétres entre le radiateur et votre corps.

0l cE QFT QICE || Pressana || GET
e I 3253 J oo, \[L0GE
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Set Unit of Measurement / Indstil mileenhed / Rseta mittayksikkad / Still inn méaleenhet / Still in métenhet / 3aparb egunuuybl namepenus / Madtiihiku kindlaksméddramine / HanawryBaTu opgunuui BumipioBanna / lestatit mérvienibu sistému /

Nustatyti matavimo vienetus KNH > MPH

Press and
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EU-Declaration of Conformity

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH hereby declares that the wireless bike
computers comply with the fundamental requirements and other
relevant regulations of Directive 2014/53/EU.

X (e

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-StraBe 15
D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe

SIGMA SPORT USA
3487 Swenson Ave
St. Charles, IL 60174, U.S.A.

SIGMA SPORT ASIA
4F, No.192, Zhonggong 2™ Rd.,
Xitun Dist., Taichung City 407, Taiwan
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Start-up:

Your bike computer comes in “deep sleep mode”. When using
it for the first time, please press and hold the SET button or
the MENU button (depending on the model) for 5 seconds.
The bike computer will then switch to active mode.

Wheel size determination:
To measure the speed precisely, the wheel size must be set
according to your tire size. To do this, you can:
A —Select one of the predefined wheel sizes.
B —Calculate the wheel size using the formula provided in
the wheel size chart.
€ —Determine the value from the drawings in the
wheel size chart
D —Take the value that corresponds to your tire size
from the wheel size chart.

PC interface:

The bike computer is PC-compatible. By purchasing the
SIGMA DATA CENTER software and docking station, you
can effortlessly download and analyze your total and
current values on your PC. You can also configure your
bike computer’s settings on the PC.

Troubleshooting:

No Speed, or incorrect speed displayed:

— Computer correctly fastened into the bracket?

— Distance to magnet and sensor checked?

—Magnet correctly positioned in relation to the sensor?
— Wheel circumference correctly set?

For FA@s and trouble shooting solutions,
visit www.sigmasport.com

Technical data:

Computer WIRED:

— Battery type: CR 2032, 3V

—Battery life: 3 to 4 years, depending on the model
(When used for 1 hour per day)

Computer WIRELESS:

— Battery type: CR 2032, 3V

— Battery life: 1 year (When used for 1 hour per day)

Transmitter:

—Battery type: CR 2032, 3V

— Battery life: 1.5 years (When used for 1 hour per day)

Warranty:

SIGMA SPORT provides a 2 year warranty for your computer
from the date of purchase. The warranty covers material
and workmanship defects on the computer itself, the sensor/
transmitter and the handlebar bracket. The warranty does
not cover the cable, the batteries or any assembly materials.
The warranty is only valid if the affected parts have not been
opened (exception: computer’s battery compartment), no
force has been used and there is no intentional damage.
Please store your receipt of purchase in a safe place as

it must be presented in the event of a complaint. If your
complaint is justified, we will provide you with you a
comparable replacement device.

There is no entitlement to a replacement device in the
identical model if the model subject to complaint has gone
out of production due to a model change.

In case of complaints or warranty claims, please contact
the specialist retailer from whom you purchased the device.
Alternatively, send your complaint directly to:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Tel.: +48-(0)6321-9120-118
Fax.: +49-(0)6321-91 20-34
E-mail: service@sigmasport.com

In the event of justified warranty claims, you will receive
wa replacement device.

You will only be entitled to the model available at the time
of replacement. The manufacturer retains the right to make
technical modifications.

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH hereby declares that the wireless
bike computers comply with the essential requirements
and other relevant provisions established in Directive
2014/53/EU.

You can find the CE declaration at:
certificates.sigmasport.com

Ibrugtagning:

| leveringstilstand befinder cykelcomputeren sig i en sakaldt
dvalemodus. Farste gang cykelcomputeren tages

i brug skal du trykke pa SET-knappen eller MENU-knappen
(afhangigt af model) og holde knappen inde

i & sekunder. Derefter skifter cykelcomputeren over til aktiv
modus

Bestemmelse af hjulstarrelse:

For at opné en ngjagtig hastighedsmaling skal hjulstarrelsen

indstilles efter den faktiske deekstarrelse.

Til det kan du:

A —Veelg fra foruddefinerede hjulstarrelser.

B —Beregn hjulstgrrelsen ved hjeelp af den formel,
der er angivet i tabellen ,Wheel Size Chart".

€ —Find frem til veerdien ved hjeelp af tegningerne
i ,Wheel Size Chart"

D - Overtag den veerdi i tabellen ,Wheel Size Chart",
der svarer til din hjulsterrelse.

PC-interface:

Cykelcomputeren er pc-kompatibel. Nar du har anskafftet
dig SIGMA DATA CENTER-softwaren og docking-stationen,
kan du nemt og bekvemt registrere de samlede og aktuelle
veerdier pa din pc. Desuden kan du foretage
cykelcomputerens indstillinger pa pc'en.

Problemlgsning:

Ingen eller forkert hastighedsvisning:

— Sidder computeren rigtigt i holderen?

— Er afstanden til magnet og sensor kontrolleret?

— Er magneten placeret rigtigt i forhold til sensoren?
— Er hjulomkredsen indstillet korrekt?

Du kan finde flere pr i
under FAQ

pa www.si

t.com

Tekniske data:

Computer MED LEDNING:

— Batteritype: CR 2032, 3V

— Batterilevetid: 3 til 4 ar - afhengigt af modellen
(Ved 1 times brug hver dag)

TRADLES computer:

— Batteritype: CR 2032, 3V

— Batterilevetid: 1 &r (Ved 1 times brug hver dag)

Sender:

— Batteritype: CR 2032, 3V

— Batterilevetid: 1,5 &r (Ved 1 times brug hver dag)

Garanti:

SIGMA SPORT yder en garanti pa 2 ar fra kebsdato pa

din computer. Garantien omfatter materiale- og
forarbejdningsfejl pa selve computeren, pa sensor/sender
og pa styrbeslaget. Kabler og batterier samt monterings-
materialer dekkes ikke af garantien. Garantien gelder kun,
hvis de pageeldende dele ikke er blevet dbnet (undtagelse:
computerens batterirum), der ikke er brugt vold, og der ikke
er tale om forseetlig beskadigelse. Pas godt pa kebsbeviset,
da det skal forelegges i tilfeelde af reklamation. Er en
reklamation berettiget, far du et sammenligneligt apparat

i bytte af os.

Der geelder ikke noget krav pa erstatning med en identisk
model, hvis produktionen af den reklamerede model er

blevet indstillet i forbindelse med modelandring. Angadende
reklamationer og garantikrav skal du kontakte den forhandler,
du har kebt apparatet af. Eller du kan sende din reklamation
direkte til:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
TIf.: +49-(016321-9120-118
Fax.: +49-(0)6321-91 20-34
E-mail: service@sigmasport.com

Ved berettiget garantikrav bytter vi dit apparat.

Du er kun berettiget til at modtage den pa det pageeldende
tidspunkt aktuelle model. Producenten forbeholder sig ret til
tekniske andringer

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH erklzrer hermed, at de tradlese
cykelcomputere stemmer overens med de geldende krav og
andre forskrifter i direktivet 2014/53/EU.

Du kan finde EF-overensstemmelseserkleringen pa
certificates.sigmasport.com

Kéyttddnotto:

Pydratietokone on toimitettaessa niin sanotussa syvéssa
lepotilassa. Pida ensimmaisen kayttdonoton yhteydessa

SET-painiketta tai MENU-painiketta (mallista riippuen)

5 sekunnin ajan painettuna. Pydratietokone siirtyy silloin
aktiiviseen tilaan.

Rengaskoon méairitelma:

Jotta nopeudenmittaus olisi tarkkaa, rengaskooksi téytyy

saataa pyorasi rengaskoko.

Se tehdaan seuraavasti:

A —Valitse jokin valmiiksi méaaritelty pyoréakoko.

B —Laske pydrékoko taulukossa ,Wheel Size Chart" annetun
kaavan mukaisesti.

€ —Mittaa arvo taulukon ,Wheel Size Chart" piirrosten
mukaisesti.

D —Valitse taulukosta ,Wheel Size Chart" omaa pydréakokoa
vastaava arvo.

PC. ti:

Pyoréatietokone toimii PC-tietokoneen kanssa. Jos olet
ostanut SIGMA DATA CENTER -ohjelmiston ja
telakka-aseman, voit kirjata kokonais- ja nykyiset

arvot helposti ja vaivatta PC-tietokoneellesi. Lisaksi
pyoréatietokoneen asetukset voidaan tehdd PC-tietokoneella.

Vianmidritys:

Nopeusnéyttd puuttuu tai ndyttad vaarin:

— Onko tietokone kiinnitetty oikein pitimeen?

— Onko magneetin ja anturin vélinen etéisyys tarkistettu?
— Onko magneetti sijoitettu oikein suhteessa anturiin?

— Onko pyorakoko saadetty oikein?
Lisdd vianmadrityksid loytyy osoitteen www.sigmasport.com
kohdasta FAQ

Tekniset tiedot:

Tietokone LANGALLINEN

— Paristotyyppi: CR 2032, 3 V

— Akun kestoika: 3-4 vuotta, mallista riippuen
(kéytettdessa 1 tunti paivassa)

Tietokone LANGATON:

— Paristotyyppi: CR 2032, 3 V

— Akun kestoika: 1 vuosi (kdytettdessa 1 tunti paivéssa)

Lihetin:

— Paristotyyppi: CR 2032, 3 V

— Akun kestoika: 1,5 vuotta (kaytettdessa 1 tunti paivassa)

Takuu:

SIGMA SPORT myénté&a tietokoneelle 2 vuoden takuun
ostopaivamaarastd alkaen. Takuu ulottuu itse tietokoneen,
anturin/lahettimen ja ohjaustangon pitimen materiaalija
valmistusvikoihin. Johdot ja akut sekd asennusmateriaalit
eivdt kuulu takuun piiriin. Takuu on vain silloin voimassa,
kun kyseisia osia ei ole avattu (poikkeus: tietokoneen
paristokotelo), ei ole kaytetty vakivaltaa eikd ole tapahtunut
tahallista vaurioittamista. Sailyta ostoskuitti huolellisesti,
silla se téytyy esittaa reklamaatiotapauksessa. Jos
reklamaatio on oikeutettu, saat korvaavan laitteen.

Identtistd mallia ei voi saada korvikkeeksi tilalle, jos
reklamoidun mallin valmistus on lopetettu mallin vaihdon
vuoksi. K&anny kaikissa reklamaatiotapauksissa ja
takuuvaatimuksissa jalleenmyyjén puoleen, jolta olet ostanut
laitteen. Tai laheta reklamaatio osoitteeseen:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Puh.: +49-(016321-9120-118
Faksi: +49-(0)6321-9120-34
S-posti: service@sigmasport.com

Jos takuuvaateet ovat oikeutettuja, saat korvaavan laitteen.
Takuuoikeus siséltaa vain kyseiselld hetkelld saatavilla olevan
mallin. Valmistaja pidattaa itselldan oikeuden teknisiin
muutoksiin.

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH vakuuttaa, ettd johdottomat
pyoratietokoneet ovat 2014/53/EY-direktiivin
perustavanlaatuisten vaatimusten ja muiden
asiaankuuluvien maaraysten mukaisia.

CE-vakuutus on luettavissa osoitteessa:
certificates.sigmasport.com

Oppstart:

| leveringstilstand befinner sykkelcomputeren seg i en sakalt
dyp hvilemodus. Ved farste idriftsetting hold SET-tasten
eller MENY-tasten (avhengig av modell) trykket i 5 sekunder.
Sykkelcomputeren gar deretter til den aktive modusen.

Bestemmelse av hjulstgrrelse:

For & oppna neyaktighet pa hastighetsmalingen ma

hjulsterrelsen som stilles inn tilsvare faktisk dekkstarrelse.

Til dette kan du:

A —Velg fra forhandsdefinerte hjulsterrelser.

B —Beregn hjulsterrelsen ved hjelp av den formelen som er
angitt i tabellen ,Wheel Size Chart".

€ —Finn frem til verdien ved hjelp av tegningene
i ,Wheel Size Chart".

D —Bruk verdien i tabellen ,Wheel Size Chart" som tilsvarer
din hjulsterrelse.

PC-grensesnitt:

Sykkelcomputeren er PC-kompatibel. Etter kjgp av

SIGMA DATA CENTER-programvaren og Docking Station
kan du protokollfgre totale og aktuelle verdier pa enkel mate
pa din PC Utover dette kan du foreta innstillinger pa
sykkelcomputeren pa PC-en.

Problemlgsning:

Ingen eller feil hastighetsvisning:

— Sitter computeren riktig i holderen?

— Er avstanden til magnet og sensor kontrollert?

— Er magneten plassert riktig i forhold til sensoren?
— Er hjulomkretsen stilt inn korrekt?

Flere problemlgsninger finner du pa vare vanlige spersmal og
svar (FR@) p&d www.sigmasport.com

Tekniske data:

Computer KABLET:

— Batteritype: CR 2032, 3V

— Batterilevetid: 3 til 4 &r, avhengig av modell
(Ved 1 times bruk hver dag)

Computer KABELFRI:

— Batteritype: CR 2032, 3V

— Batterilevetid: 1 ar (Ved 1 times bruk hver dag)

Sender:

— Batteritype: CR 2032, 3V

— Batterilevetid: 1,5 &r (Ved 1 times bruk hver dag)

Garanti:

SIGMA SPORT gir en garanti pa 2 ar fra kjspsdato pa din
computer. Garantien omfatter feil p4 materiale og utfarelse
pa selve computeren, pa sensor/sender og pa styreholderen.
Kabler og batterier samt monteringsmaterialer dekkes ikke av
garantien. Garantien gjelder kun hvis de aktuelle delene ikke
har blitt apnet (unntak: computerens batterihus), det ikke er
brukt makt og det ikke er snakk om tilsiktet skade. Pass godt
pa kjopsbeviset, da det skal forelegges i tilfelle reklamasjon.
Er en reklamasjon berettiget, far du et sammenlignbart
apparat i bytte av oss.

Det gjelder ikke noe krav pa erstatning med en identisk
modell hvis produksjonen av den reklamerte modellen har
blitt innstilt i forbindelse med modellendring.

Angéende reklamasjoner og garantikrav skal du kontakte den
forhandleren som du har kjgpt apparatet av. Eller du kan
sende din reklamasjon direkte til:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
TIf.: +49-(0)6321-9120-118
Faks: +49-(0)6321-9120-34
E-post: service@sigmasport.com

Ved berettiget garantikrav bytter vi ditt apparat.

Du er kun berettiget til & motta den modellen som er aktuell
pa det gjeldende tidspunktet. Produsenten forbeholder seg
retten til tekniske endringer.

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH erklzerer herved at de tradlgse
sykkelcomputerne stemmer overens med de gjeldende krav
og andre forskrifter i direktivet 2014/53/EU.

Du finner CE-deklarasjonen under
certificates.sigmasport.com

Start:

Vid leveransen &r cykeldatorn i djupvilolage. Vid férsta

i drifttagningen ska SET-knappen eller MENY-knappen
(beroende p& modell) héllas intryckt i minst 5 sekunder.
Cykeldatorn aktiveras da.

Instéllning av hjulstorlek:

For att hastighetsvisningen skall bli korrekt maste

hjulstorleken stéllas in efter dina déck. For att gora det

kan du:

R —Valj fran fordefinierade hjulstorlekar

B —Berakna hjulstorleken med hjélp av formeln i tabellen
.Wheel Size Chart" (Hjul storlekstabellen).

€ —Bestam vardet enligt ritningar i ,Wheel Size Chart"
(Hjul storlekstabellen).

D —Anta véardet pa din déckstorlek ur tabellen
+Wheel Size Chart" (Hjul storlekstabellen).

PC-granssnitt:

Cykeldatorn &r PC-kompatibel. Om du képer SIGMA

DATA CENTER-programmet och dockningsstationen kan du
snabbt och latt ladda ned alla totala och aktuella varden till
din PC. Dessutom kan du anvénda din PC for att gora
instéliningar pa cykeldatorn.

Problemlasning:

Ingen eller felaktig hastighetsvisning:

— Sitter datorn ordentligt i fastet?

— Ar avstandet till magneten och sensorn kontrollerat?
— Sitter magneten for sensor ratt?

— Ar hjulstorleken ratt installd?

Fler problemlésningar hittar du i var FAQ pad
www.sigmasport.com

Tekniska data:
Cykeldator MED KABEL
— Batterityp: CR2032, 3V
— Batteritid: 3 till 4 &r, beroende pa modellen
(Vid anvéndning en timme per dag)
TRADLDS cykeldator:
— Batterityp: CR2032, 3V
— Batteritid: 1 &r (Vid anvéndning en timme per dag)
Séndare:
— Batterityp: CR2032, 3V
— Batteritid: 1,5 ar (Vid anvandning en timme per dag)

Garanti:

SIGMA SPORT ger garanti till din dator under en period

av 2 ar fran inkpsdatum. Garantin t&cker material- och
tillverkningsdefekter pa sjélva datorn, sensorn/sandaren
och pa styrfastet. Kablar, batterier och monteringsmaterial
omfattas inte av garantin. Garantin géller endast om de
berdrda delarna inte har 6ppnats (undantag: batterifacket pa
din dator), ingen kraft har anvéndes och ingen skadegdrelse
har férekommit. Bevara ditt kvitto pa sékert stélle eftersom
det maste uppvissas vid reklamation. Ar reklamationen
berattigad, kommer du att fa en likvardig moddel i utbytte.
Majlighet till byte till identisk modell finns inte, om den rekla-
merade modellen pga omstélining till annan modell

i produktionen inte l&ngre finns.

Vid klagomal och garantiansprak vénligen kontakta den
aterférsaljaren déar du képte varan. Eller skicka ditt klagomal
direkt till:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Tel: + 49- (0) 63 21-91 20-1 18
Fax: + 49- (0) 63 21-91 20-34
E-post: service@sigmasport.com

Vid berattigade garantiansprak far du en produkt i utbyte.
Du har enbart rétt till bytte av likvardigmoddel vid tidpunkten
for reklamationen. Tillverkaren forbehaller sig ratten till
tekniska forandringar.

Harmed forklarar SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH att de tradlosa
cykeldatorer &r i 6verensstammelse med de grundlaggande
kraven och andra relevanta bestammelser i direktiv
2014/53 / EU.

Du kan hitta CE-deklarationen under
certificates.sigmasport.com



Stem or handlebar? / Frempind eller styr? / Ohjainkannatin vai ohjaustanko? /
Stang eller handtak? / Ram eller styre? / llivok unu 1ara? / Juhtraud vdi kronstein? /
Bawinb abo pykoarka? / Stires halstenis vai stire? / Vairas ar vairo iskysa?

Installation on stem / Montering pa frempind / Asennus ohjainkannattimeen / Installasjon pa stang / Montering pa ram / Ycranoeka Ha wrok / Montaaz kronsteinile /
Ycranoeka Ha Bawinb / UzstadiSana uz stiires halstena / |rengimas ant vairo iSkySos

Installation of the bracket / Montering af beslaget /
Kannakkeen asennus / Installasjon pa brakett /
Montering pa konsolen / YcranoBka Ha KpoHwTeiin /
Ycranoeka Ha kponwreiin / MontaaZ kinnitusklambrile /

YnnoTHUTenbHoe KonbLo unn kabenbHble CTAXKM
0O-rdngas voi kaablikdidik
Kinbue abo craxku
Sprostgredzens vai savilcgji
Tvirtinimo Ziedas arba dirzZelis

YnnoTHUTENbHOE KOoNbLO Unu KabenbHble CTAXKY

eﬁ;p Kronsteina uzstadiSana / Laikiklio jrengimas
ellor
eller o O o [ Remove the foil
""I';'I" — 4 x SEES S [Zi Fiern folien
abo T Poista kalvo
vai [T Fiern folien
arba L Ed Ta bort folien
S o SEEES 4x [ CHatb nnenky
A Kile eemaldamine
[ 3natn nnisky
m Nonemiet aizsargmaterialu
Nuimti plevele /
H-H-0-8
ﬂ n a [ Note: “SIGMA” faces to front of Bike [l Bemaerk: ,SIGMA® vender mod forenden af cyklen nﬂ
N O-ring or zip ties - Huomautus: “SIGMA” osoittaa pyoran etupuolelle [d Merk: “SIGMA” mot fronten av sykkelen h O-ring or zip ties -
O-ring eller kabelbindere Ed Obs! “SIGMA” vant mot cykelns front [l Mpumeuarve. Hagnnucs SIGMA HanpaBrneHa k NepefHel yacTi MoToLMKNa O-ring eller kabelbindere
O-rengas tai nippusiteet . » . o P .y . O-rengas tai nippusiteet
O-ring eller kabelstrips Optional £ | Mar‘_kus: ,,SIGMA.-log!o _on su.unatud eFt?poole.m ﬂpMMITKa. Hanwnc SIGMA MICTUTbLCA Ha.ne_p.ep,Hlvl 4aCTUHI MOTOLMKIE O-ring eller kabelstrips Optiondl %
O-ring eller buntband not included [T Piezime. SIGMA jabat vérstai uz velosipéda priekspusi [l Pastaba. Logotipas ,SIGMA* turi bati nukreiptas | prieki. O-ring eller buntband not included

0O-rdngas vai kaablikdidik
Kinbue abo craxku
Sprostgredzens vai savilcéji
Tvirtinimo Ziedas arba dirZelis

Wiring / Ledningsfering / Johdotus / Kabling / Kablar / posopka / Kaabli paigaldamine /
Mpoeopxan / Vadojums / Laidai

Installation of the wired sensor / Montering af kablet sensor /
Langallisen anturin asennus / Installasjon av kablet sensor /

Installation av kabelansluten sensor / YcranoBka npoBogHoro garuuxa /
Kaablianduri montaaZ / YcranoBka gpotoBore garumka /
Sensora, kas aprikots ar vadu, uzstadiSana / Jutiklio su laidu r\

Ho

VA

O-ring or zip ties
O-ring eller kabelbindere
O-rengas tai nippusiteet
O-ring eller kabelstrips
O-ring eller buntband
YNnoTHUTeNbHOE KoMbLo WK KabenbHbIe CTAXKK
0O-réngas véi kaablikaidik
Kinbue abo craxku
Sprostgredzens vai savilcéji
Tvirtinimo Ziedas arba dirZelis

Optional,
not included

1L

A

n PURE 1 ATS

Installation of the wireless transmitter /
Montering af tradlgs sender /

O-ring or zip ties
O-ring eller kabelbindere
O-rengas tai nippusiteet

O-ring eller kabelstrips
O-ring eller buntband

Incrpykuia 3 yeranoekm / UzstadiSanas instrukcijas / Tuirtinimas

langattnman an‘“rin asennus / OPtiDnEl, YnnotHutensHoe KOonbuo win KabenbHbIe CTAXKN w
Installasjon av tradlgs sender / not included O-réngas vai kaablikidik S 90° - 45°
Installation av den tradldsa séindaren / Kineue aba crmidn —~
Sprostgredzens vai savilcgji )
YcranoBka GecnpoBofHoro nepeparumka / Tvirtinimo Ziedas arba dirzelis Wireless
.
Raadiosaatja montaaz / YcranoBka Geapporosoro nepepaBaua / / transmitter
Bezvadu parraiditaja uzstadisana / | b
|
BelaidzZio siystuvo jrengimas o
7 -
o
o
o
i )
Max. 5 mm

Mounting Instructions / Monteringsvejledning / Kiinnitysohjeet / Monteringsinstruksjoner / Monteringsanvisningar / Wncrpykyun no ycranoeke / Paigaldusjuhised /

) /9"'\
D

Installation of the magnet / Montering af magnet / Magneetin asennus /
Installasjon av magnet / Montering av magneten / Ycranoeka maruuta / Magneti montaaz /
Ycranoeka marnity / Magnéta uzstadisana / Magneto jrengimas

El To achieve the required distance, you may have to move

the magnet and transmitter up or down on the fork.
For at opna den gnskede afstand kan du blive nadt til at flytte
magneten og senderen op eller ned ad forgaflen.
Halutun etéisyyden saavuttamiseksi magneettia ja l1&hetinta
pitaa ehka siirtaa ylos tai alas haarukassa.
For & oppna nedvendig avstand, ma du kanskje flytte magneten
og senderen opp og ned pa gaffelen.
For att uppna dnskat avstand maste du eventuellt flytta
magneten och sandaren upp eller ner pa framgaffeln.
[nAa noctuxeHna Heobxogumoro 3a3opa Heobxogumo
nepenBuHyTb MarHUT U 4aT4uK BBEPX WV BHU3 Ha BUSKE.
Soovitud vahemaa saamiseks peate magnetit ja saatjat
liigutama kahvlil tles- véi allapoole.
[na sabe3neueHHA noTpibHOI BiAcTaHi HEObxioHO NepecyHyTn
MarHiT i nepefasay Bropy abo BHM3 Ha BUNL. S -
Lai sasniegtu nepiecieSamo attalumu, jums var blt nepiecieSams Max. 5 mm
parbidit magnétu un parraiditaju uz augsu vai leju pa velosipéda daksu. |1(1/4%)
Reikiamam atstumui pasiekti gali reikéti pastumti magneta ir siystuva
ant Sakes aukstyn arba Zzemyn.

B 8
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m Wheel size / Hjulstgrrelse / Pydrikoko / Hjulstgrrelse / Min.: 500 mm / Max. 3999 mm Battery change / Batteriskift / Pariston vaihto / Batteriskifte / Byte av batteri / 3amena AKb / Patareivahetus /
4] Hjulstorlek / Paamep Koneca / Ratta iimbermdat / a 3amina akymynaropHoi Garapei / Baterijas nomaina / Baterijos keitimas
Po3amip koneca / Ritenu izmérs / Rato dydis m
/\—‘—/\ mm inch
16" 1253 49,3
18" 1411 55,6
20" 1590 62,6
22" 1770 69,7
24" 1907 75,1
)\ = WS (mm) 26" 2085 82,1
27" 2195 86,4
km/h: 27.5" 2180 85,8
WS = mm N
mph: 28 2200 86,6
WS =mm g 2300 90,5
Note: 1 inch = 25.4 mm 200C 2095 825

OPERATING VIDEO
INSTALLATION VIDEO

www.sigma-qr.com

Batteries may not be disposed of in household waste &%} E
(European Battery Law). L
Please dispose of properly per local ordinance.

Batterier ma ikke bortskaffes med husholdningsaffaldet (europeisk batterilov).
Bortskaf korrekt i henhold til lokale regler.

Paristoja ei saa havittaa talousjatteiden mukana (Euroopan paristolaki).
Hévita paristot asianmukaisesti paikallismaarayksia noudattaen.

Batterier kan ikke kastes sammen med husholdningsavfallet

(europeisk lov om batterier).

Ma kastes i folge lokale forskrifter.

Batterier far inte slangas i hushallsavfallet (europeisk batterilag).

Ladmna in dem till atervinning.

3anpewaetcAa BolbpackiBate AKD BMecTe ¢ BbITOBEIM MycopoM

(eBponeiicknii 3aKoH N0 yTUNM3aLMU akkyMynAaTopHbIXx bataper).

yTMﬂMBMpyVITE MX B COOTBETCTBUN C ﬂeﬁCTEyl{]LLlI/IM 3aKOHOAATESIbCTBOM.
Patareisid ei tohi saata jadtmekaitlusse koos olmeprigiga

(Euroopa patareidirektiiv).

Viige patareid jadtmekaitluseks selleks ettendhtud kogumispunkti.
AkymynAaTopHi baTapei 3abopoHAETLCA BUKMAATM Pa3oM i3 NoBYTOBUM CMITTAM
(3akoH EC npo ytunisauito akymynatopHux batapeit).

YTuniayiiTe ix BiAN0OBIAHO A0 MiCLLEBOro 3aKOHOOABCTBA.

Baterijas ir aizliegts likvidét kopa ar majsaimniecibas atkritumiem

(Direktiva par baterijdm un akumulatoriem).

levérojiet viet&jos bateriju likvidésanas noteikumus.

Baterijy negalima iSmesti kartu su buitinémis atliekomis (atsiZvelgiant j
galiojancius Europos jstatymus del baterijy). Tinkamai iSmeskite, laikydamiesi
vietos teisés akty.

Beop B aKcnnyaraymio:

leﬂ noCTaBKe BENOKOMMbITEP HAX0AWTCA B Tak
HasbiBaemom ,rnybokom cnallem pexume”. Mpu nepsom
BBOAE B 3KCM/yaTaumio HaxmuTe KHonky SET unu kHonky
MENU (B 3aBrcumocTin 0T Moaenu) v yaepxweaiite ee

5 cekyHpn. Mocne atoro BenokoMnbioTep nepeiner B
aKTUBHbIN PeXuM.

YcraHoeka pasmepa konec:

[InA TouHOro M3mMepeHua cKopocTu Heobxoaumo YCTaHoBUTL

pasmep Konec B COOTBETCTBUM C PA3MEPOM LNH.

[na atoro MoXHo

R —BbibpaTb pasmep KOnec 13 NpefyCTaHOBNEHHbIX BAPUAHTOB.

B —Paccuuntath pa3mep konec cornacHo dopmyne,
ykagaHHoli B Tabnuue Wheel Size Chart

C — Onpenenutb 3HaUeHWE COrnacHo pucyHkam B Tabnuue
Wheel Size Chart.

D —cnonb3o8ath 3HaueHe ua Tabnnubsl Wheel Size Chart,
COOTBETCTBYIOUIEE PA3MEPY LWWH.

Wurepdheiic ana nopkniovenma k MK:

BenokomnbloTep MMeeT BO3MOXHOCTb noakntoueHna k MK
Mocne npnobpeTerua nporpaMmHoro obecneyexus
SIGMA DATA CENTER u cTbikoBouHOro Mogyna obume

1 Tekylme faHHble MoryT BbiTb 6e3 Tpyaa nepeHeceHsbl Ha
K. Kpome Toro, npu nomotum MK MoxHO npoussoanTs
HaCTpOiiky BENOKOMNbIOTEPA.

Yctpanenne HeucnpaBHocTei:

NOKa3aHuA:
— MpaBunbHO N1 KOMNblOTEP 3a(UKCUPOBaH Ha AepxaTene?

— MpoBepeHo N1 PacCToAHWE MEXMY MarHUTOM 1 [aTunkom?
- HEXOD,VITCH N MarHuT B NPaBuIbHOM MOMOXEHUN Mo
OTHOLUEHWIO K AaTUMKY?
— MpaBunbHO N1 3aaHa OKPYXHOCTL Koneca?
0b
vacro
WWW.Sil

i cm. B
Ha Beb-caii

t.com.

Texunueckue NapaKTepucTUKn:
NPOBOAHOI komnbioTep:
—Tun 6atapen: CR 2032, 3B
— Cpok cnyxbel batapen: 3—4 roga 8 3aBUCMMOCTI OT
mogenv (npu ucnonb3osaHuu 1 yac B AeHb)
BECNPOBOJHOI komnbioTep:
—Tun 6atapen: CR 2032, 3B
— Cpok cnyxbel batapeu: 1 rog
(npw vcnonb3oBaHui 1 yac B AeHb)
Haruux:
—Tun 6atapen: CR 2032, 3B
— Cpok cnyxbel batapeu: 1,5 roga
(npw vcnonb3oBaHu 1 uac B AeHb)

Tapantua:

SIGMA SPORT npefocTaBnaeT Ha KoMMbloTep

rapaHTUio CPOKOM Ha 2 roAa C AaThl Nokynku. [apaHTua
pacnpocTpaHAeTcA Ha AedekTbl Matepuana u UCrnonHeHus
€aMoro KOMMbIOTEPa, AaTunka/nepeaarynka u pynesoro
kpennexuA. FapanTua He pacnpocTpanAeTca Ha Kabenn

" iiKn, a TaKme

[apaHTuA aeiicTBUTENbHA TOMBKO B TOM CAyYae, eciu
COOTBETCTBYIOLME U3OENNA HE BCKPbIBANUCH [MCKJ’I)OQEHMEZ
0TCEK KoMMbloTepa AnA batapeek), He NpUMeHANach

rpybas cuna u HeT cnefos NPeaHamMepeHHoro
nospexaenna. CoxpaHuTe AOKYMEHT, NOATBEPXAAIOWMI
NOKYNKY, NOCKOSbKY OH NOHaA0buTcA ANA rapaHTUiHOro
obcnyxusanna. Ecnu peknamauma okaxeTcs onpasaaHHoi,
Bbl M0O/y4YNTE OT HAC COMOCTABUMOE YCTPONCTBO Ha 3aMEHY.
saMeHa Ha UOEHTUYHYI0 MOAENb MOXET BbITh WCKMUeHa,
€CNW COOTBETCTBYIOWAA MOAESb CHATA C NPOU3BOACTBA.

C peknamauvamin 1 BCEMKW BOMpOCcamu, Kacatwmmmuca
rapaHTuiiHoro obcnyxusanua, obpalaiitecs kK aunepy, y
KoToporo 6eino npuobpeteHo ycTpoiicTso. Vnu oTnpasnaiite
peknamauui HenocpecTBEHHO MO aapecy
SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH

Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15

D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe

Ten.: +49-(0)6321-9120-118

Dakc: +49-(016321-91 20-34

3n. noyta: service@sigmasport.com

Ecnu rapaHTuiiHble TpeboBanuA nokynatens 060cHOBaHsI,
npoussoauTent obecneunsaer 3aMeHy yCTpoicTaa.
3ameHa BO3MOXHa TOMbKO Ha MOLESb, KOTOPanA ABNAETCA
aKTya!’IbHDM B MOMEHT BO3HUKHOBEHKA FBDGHTVIIZHGI'D
cnyyas. MNpoussoguTtens ocTasnAeT 3a coboil Npaso Ha
BHECEHWE TEXHUUECKUX N3MEHEHWIA.

Hacroawum komnanua SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH sasenser,
yto ﬁECI’IpUBUJIle\E BEOKOMNbIOTEPLI COOTBETCTBYIOT
0CHOBOMOMAraloLMM TPEBOBAHUAM 1 APYIUM NPUMEHUMBIM
K HUM npeanucaxuam Oupextueel 2014/53/EC.
[eknapauvio o cootsetcTaun Hopmam EC Bl moxete
HaiiTu no agpecy: certificates.sigmasport.com

Esmakordne kasutuselevatt:

Tarneolekus on jalgrattakompuuter
energiasaastureZiimis. Esmakordsel kasutuselevétul
palume klahvi SET v&i MENU (oleneval mudelist)
hoida 5 sekundit allavajutatuna. Seejarel ldheb
jalgrattakompuuter Ule aktiivsesse reziimi

Ratta suuruse maidramine:

Kiiruse tdpseks maaramiseks on rehvi suuruse jargi vaja

kindlaks teha ratta tmbermddt. Selleks vdite:

A —valida tihe varem méaratletud suurusega rehvi;

B —arvutada ratta imbermddt tabelis Wheel Size Chart
toodud valemi alusel;

C —saada vaartus tabelis Wheel Size Chart toodud
joonistelt;

D —vGtta tabelist Wheel Size Chart rehvi suurusele
vastav vaartus.

PC-liides:

Jalgrattakompuutri saab thendada PC-ga. Pérast
tarkvara SIGMA DATA CENTER ja dokkimissalme
(Docking Station) ostmist saate maddetavate suuruste
summaarsed ja hetkvaartused kerge vaevaga oma PC-sse
salvestada. Veel saate PC kaudu teha jalgrattakompuutris
vajalikke seadistusi.

Probleemide karvaldamine:

Kiiruse ndit puudub vdi on vale:

—Kas kompuuter on hoidikus digesti fikseeritud?

—Kas magneti ja anduri vaheline kaugus on kontrollitud?
—Kas magneti ja anduri vastastikune asend on dige?

— Kas ratta sisestatud Umbermadt vastab tegelikkusele?
Juhiseid muude probleemide kdrvaldamiseks saate
virgulehekiiljelt www.sigmasport.com rubriigist KKK.

Tehnilised andmed:

JUHTMEGA UHENDATAV kompuuter:

— Patarei tutip: CR 2032, 3V

— Patarei todiga: olenevalt mudelist 3-4 aastat
(kasutatuna 1 tund p&evas).

JUHTMEVABA kompuuter:

— Patarei tutip: CR 2032, 3V

— Patarei tooiga: 1 aasta (kasutatuna 1 tund péevas).

Saatja:

— Patarei tutip: CR 2032, 3V

— Patarei todiga: 1,5 aastat (kasutatuna 1 tund péevas).

Garantiitingimused:

SIGMA SPORT annab kompuutrile ostukuupéevast alates
2-aastase garantii. Garantii hdlmab nii kompuutri,
anduri/saatja kui ka juhtrauale kinnituse juures ilmnevaid
materjali defekte ja tootmisvigu. Garantii alla ei kuulu
juhtmed ja patareid ega ka montaaZiks kasutatud
materjalid. Garantii kehtib Uksnes siis, kui asjaomaseid
detaile ei ole lahti véetud (erandiks on kompuutri
patareipesa), ei ole rakendatud liigset joudu ja sihilikud
kahjustused puuduvad. Hoidke ostutSekk hoolikalt alles,
sest see tuleb reklamatsiooni korral esitada.
Pohjendatud reklamatsiooni korral saate meilt
samavaarse asendusseadme.

Oigus asendamise korral identse mudeli saamiseks
puudub, kui reklamatsiooni alla kuuluvat mudelit

enam ei toodeta. Palume kdigi reklamatsioonide ja
garantiitaotlustega poérduda nende edasimiitjate poole,
kellelt te seadme ostsite. Teise vimalusena vdite
reklamatsiooni saata otse aadressil:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt/\WeinstraBe
Tel.: +49-(006321-9120-118
Fax.: +49-(0)6321-91 20-34
E-Mail: service@sigmasport.com

Pahjendatud garantiitaotluse korral saate
asendusseadme.

QOigus on saada iksnes hetkel toodetavat mudelit.
Valmistaja jatab endale diguse teha tehnilisi muudatusi.

Ké&esolevaga deklareerib SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH,
et juhtmevaba jalgrattakompuuter vastab direktiivi
2014/53/EL ja teiste asjakohaste reguleerivate
eeskirjade olulistele nduetele.

Vastavausdeklaratsiooni leiate jargmiselt
vorguaadressilt: certificates.sigmasport.com

Mepwe BBeneHHs B eXcnnyarayiio:

Ha mMomeHT nocTauaHHsa BenocunegHnii kKomn'iotep
3HaxoauTbeA y pexumi «rnmbokuii conx. Mig vac nepworo
BBE/IEHHA B EKCM/yaTaLlilo HE0bXiMHO YTPUMYBATU KHOMKY
«SET» (HATALUTYBAHHA) abo kHonky «MENU» (MEHIO)
(3anexHo Bif MOLEeni) HaTUCHYTOK NPOTArOM 5 CekyHA.
Takum unHOM BenocunegHUin KOMN'IoTep NepeBoANTLCA B
AKTUBHWIA PEXUM.

Buanauenna poamipy Konic:

[nA onTUManbHOi TOUHOCTI BUMIPIOBAHHA LWBMAKOCTI

HeobXinHo 3aaaTv po3mip Koneca BiAMoBIAHO [0 PO3MIpyY

wyhun. Ona uboro Tpeba BUKOHATW HACTYMHI Aii:

R —3piiicknTv BMBIP i3 NONEpPenHbO BU3HAUEHNX PO3MIPIB
Konic.

B —06umncnutin poamip Konic 3a hopmynow, HaBeaeHo B
Tabnuui «Wheel Size Chart» (Tabnuua poamipis konicl.

€ —3apatv 3HaueHHs BignoBigHO 40 Aiarpam i3 Tabnuui
«Wheel Size Chart» (Tabnuua poamipis konic).

D —Baat 3 Tabnuui «Wheel Size Chart» (Tabnuua
PO3MipiB Konic) 3HaueHHA BIANOBIAHO A0 BAWOr0
PO3MIpY WWH.

Intepdpeiic NK:

Benocunegnuii komn'totep cymicHuii i MK. Micna
npuabanHa nporpamHoro 3abeanevenHa SIGMA

DATA CENTER i nok-CTaHuii MoXHa nerko Ta npocto
PEECTPYBATU 3aranbHi Ta NOTOYHI 3HAUEHHA Ha CBOEMY
K. Okpim Toro, Ha MK MOXHa BUKOHYBATH HanawTyBaHHA
BENOCMNEAHOr0 KOMM'IoTepa.

Ycynenna HecnpaBHocTeii:

Bincyrha abo neBipna inpukauia wenpxocti:

—Un BipHO KOMN'loTEP 3ahiKCOBAHO B KPOHLUTEIHI?

— Yu nepesipeHo BiAcTaHb [0 MarHity i gatunka?

— Yu BipHO BCTGHOBNEHO MArHIT BiJHOCHO A0 AaTunka?

— Yu BipHO 3apaHo OKPYXHICTb koneca?

Ll i i 3 i MOXHa
3HaiiTH B PO3Aini 3anuTanb i Bignosinei Ha nawomy caiTi
www.sigmasport.com

Texuiuni paui:

Komn‘iorep APOTOBMIA:

— Tun akymynaTopHoi barapei: CR 2032, 3 B

— Tepmin cnyx6u akymynatopHoi batapei: Big 3 no 4 pokis,
3anexHo Bif Moaeni (3a yMOBI BUKOPUCTAHHA NPOTATOM
‘ TOAMHU Ha [eHb)

Komn‘iorep BE3[IPOTOBNIA:

— Tun akymynaTopHoi barapei: CR 2032, 3 B

— TepmiH cnyxbn akymynatopHoi batapei: 1 pik
(3@ ymOBM BUKOPUCTAHHA MPOTAroM ‘1 rofnHY Ha AeHb)

BunpominioBau:

— Tun akymynaTopHoi barapei: CR 2032, 3 B

— TepmiH cnyxbn akymynatopHoi batapei: 1,5 poku
(3@ ymOBYM BUKOPWUCTAHHA NPOTAroM ‘1 rofnHU Ha AeHb)

Tapanriiini 30608‘A3aHKA:

JKomnania SIGMA SPORT Hanae rapaHTilo Ha CBOO
Komn'toTepn 2 poku Bin Aati npuabaxHA. MapaHTia
nowMpIOETLCA Ha fedekT matepiany i 0bpobku camoro
KomMn'loTepa, [aTunka/BUNPOMIHIOBAYA Ta HA KPOHLUTENH
kepma. Kabenb, akymynatopni barapei, a Takom MoHTaMHi

matepianu He nignarawTb rapantii. [apaxTia gie nuwe

3a ymMoBU, AKWO fAedekTHa netansb He byna Bigkputa
(BMKIMIOUEHHA: aKyMyNATOPHUIA BIACIK KoMN'loTepa),

HE CnocTepiraeTbCA NpuUKNagaHHA cunn oo aetani ta
CNiaiB HABMUCHOTO NOLWKOMXeHHA. PetensHo 3bepiraiite
[IOKYMEHTV Ha npuabaHHA, ockinbky ix HeobxigHo Hapath
y BMNagKy nofaHHa peknamadii. Y sunaaky obrpyHToBaHoi
peknamaLii B OAEPXYETE Bif HAC aHanoriuHe obnagHaHHA
Ha 3aMiHy.

Bumorn Woao 3amiHu Ha ineHTUUHY MOLeNb He AilTh

y BMNagKy, AKiLo Biabynaca 3amiHa BupobHuLTBa Moaeni

3 peknamatiieln. |3 nuTaHb peknamaLlii Ta BuMor 3a
rapaHTiel0 3BepTaiiTeCh 10 CBOrO AUNEPa, B AKOTD
npuabany npucTpiii. Bu Takox mMoxeTe Hagicnatv ceot
pexamallito Ha HacTyrnHy anpecy:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH

Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15

D-67433 Neustadt/\WeinstraBe

Tel.: +49-(0)6321-9120-118

Fax.: +49-(0)6321-9120-34

E-Mail: service@sigmasport.com

,3a yM0B 0BrpyHTOBaHMX BUMOT 38 rapaHTielo BU OTPUMyETe
obnagHaHHA Ha 3amiHy. Moxnvsa Bumora nuwe 3a
MOJENNI0, AKA € aKTyanbHOW Ha Lielt yac. BupobHuk moxe
BHOCUTY TEXHIUHI 3MiHN.

Takum unHom komnania SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH 3ansnse,
wo beanpoTosuit BENOCUNEaHUit KOMM'IOTEP BiAnoBinae
BCiM OCHOBHMM BWMOram Ta iHLMM BiANOBIAHUM npunucam
Hupektusu 2014/53/EC.

Ceptudikat BiinoBIAHOCTI MOXHA NEPErnAHyTM 33
HacTynHUM nocunaxHam: certificates.sigmasport.com

Pirmreizéja lietoSana:

Péc nokluséjuma velosipéda mikrodators atrodas

dzila miega rezima. Pirmaja lietoSanas reize, ldzu,
piespiediet taustinu SET (IESTATIT) vai MENU (IZVELNE)
(atkariba no modela) un turiet to piespiestu 5 sekundes.
Tadejadi velosipeda mikrodators paries aktivaja rezima.

Ritena izméra noteikSana:
lai paaugstinatu atruma meériSanas precizitati,
ir jaiestata ritena izmérs atbilstosi ta riepu izméram.
Lai to izdaritu, jus varat:
R —izveléties kadu no iepriek$ definétajiem ritena izmériem;
B —aprékinat ritena izméru péc tabula ,Wheel Size Chart”
(,Ritena izméra tabula”) noraditas formulas;
C —noteikt izméru péc tabulas ,Wheel Size Chart”
(,Ritena izméra tabula") attéliem;
D —noteikt ritena izméru atbilstosi riepu lielumam,
ka noradits tabula ,Wheel Size Chart”
(,Ritena izméra tabula”).

Datora saskarne:

Velosipéda mikrodatoru ir iespéjams savienot

ar personalo datoru. Péc SIGMA DATA CENTER
programmattras un dokstacijas iegades varésiet viegli un
bez pieptles protokolét kopéjos un aktualos mérijumus.
Tadéjadi velosipeda mikrodatora iestatijumus varésiet
parstit uz personalo datoru.

Problému novérsana:
Atrums netiek uzradits vispar vai tiek noteikts nepareizi:
— Vai mikrodators ir drosi nostiprinats kronsteina?

— Vai ir parbaudits attalums starp magnétu un sensoru?
— Vai magnéts ir pareizi novietots attieciba pret sensoru?
— Vai ir pareizi iestatits ritenu izmérs?

Papildu problému novérsanas veidus varat uzzinat timekla
vietnes www.sigmasport.com biezak uzdoto jautajumu
sadala.

Tehniskie parametri:

AR VADU savienojams velosipéda mikrodators:

— Baterijas tips: CR 2032, 3 V

— Baterijas darbibas ilgums: 3 lidz 4 gadi,
atkariba no modela (izmantojot 1 stundu diena)

BEZVADU velosipéda mikrodators:

— Baterijas tips: CR 2032, 3 V

— Baterijas darbibas ilgums: 1 gads
(izmantojot 1 stundu diena)

Parraiditajs:

— Baterijas tips: CR 2032, 3 V

— Baterijas darbibas ilgums: 1,5 gadi
(izmantojot 1 stundu diena)

Garantijas noteikumi:

SIGMA SPORT jasu mikrodatoram no iegades dienas
pieskir 2 gadu garantiju. Garantija attiecas uz mikro-
datora materiala un razoSanas defektiem, sensoru/
parraiditaju un kronsteinu. Garantija neattiecas uz
vadiem, baterijam un montazas detalam. Garantija ir
spéka tikai tad, ja bojatas detalas nav tikuSas pasrocigi
atvertas (neattiecas uz mikrodatora baterijas nodalijuma
atversanu), nav pielietots parmeérigs spéks un nav
konstatéti apzinati raditi bojajumi. Ladzu, saglabajiet

pirkuma dokumentus, lai tos varétu uzradit stdzibu
gadijuma. Pamatotas stdzibas gadijuma sanemsiet
lidzigu nomainas ierici.

Gadijuma, ja ir partraukta modela, par kuru iesniegta
stdziba, razoSana, kompensacija netiek izsniegta. Ar
visam sadzibam un garantijas pretenzijam vérsieties
pie izplatitaja, pie kura iegadajaties So ierici. Vai sutiet
sadzibu uz:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt/\WeinstraBe
Tel.: +49-(0)6321-9120-118
Fax.: +49-(0)6321-9120-34
E-Mail: service@sigmasport.com

.Pamatotu garantijas prasibu gadijuma sanemsiet
nomainas ierici.

Pretenzijas var tikt iesniegtas tikai par razoSana
esoSajiem modeliem. Izgatavotajs patur tiesibas veikt
tehniskas izmainas.

Ar 50 SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH apliecina, ka
velosipéda mikrodatori atbilst Direktivas 2014/53/ES
pamatprasibam un citiem piemérojamajiem noteikumiem.

Atbilstibas deklaraciju meklgjiet tieSsaité:
certificates.sigmasport.com.

Pries pirma karta pradedant eksploatuoti:

Pristatytas dvira€io kompiuteris veikia gilaus uZmigimo
rezimu. Prie$ pirma kartg pradédami naudoti,
paspauskite mygtukg SET arba MENU (priklausomai
nuo modelio) ir palaikykite 5 sekundes. Tuomet dviracio
kompiuteris ims veikti aktyviuoju rezimu.

Raty dydZio nustatymas:

Siekdami tiksliai iSmatuoti greitj, turite raty dydj

nustatyti pagal savo padangy dydj. Norédami tai

padaryti, galite:

R —Pasirinkti i§ raty dydziy, kurie yra nustatyti i5 anksto.

B —Raty dydj apskaitiuoti pagal lenteléje
,Wheel Size Chart" (liet. raty dydZiy lentele)
nurodyta formule.

C —Verte nustatyti pagal bréZinius, pateiktus Inteléje
.Wheel Size Chart".

D —Panaudoti lenteleje ,Wheel Size Chart" nurodyta
jusy padangy dydj atitinkancig verte.

Rsmeninio kompiuterio s3saja:

Dviragio kompiuterj galima prijungti prie asmeninio
kompiuterio. |sigije SIGMA DATA CENTER programing
jranga ir jkrovimo stotelg, galésite bendras ir aktualias
vertes paprastai ir lengvai uzregistruoti savo
asmeniniame kompiuteryje. Taip pat jame galésite
nustatyti dviracio kompiuterio parametrus.

Problemy sprendimas:

Nerodomas arba rodomas neteisingas greitis:

— Ar teisingai uzfiksavote kompiuterj laikiklyje?

— Ar patikrinote atstuma iki magneto ir daviklio?

— Ar magneto padetis teisinga daviklio atzvilgiu?

— Ar teisingai nustatéte rato dydj?

Daugiau problemy sprendimo bidy rasite miisy svetainés
www.sigmasport.com skiltyje FAQ (liet. DUK).

Techniniai duomenys:

Kompiuteris, PRIJUNGTAS LAIDU:

— baterijos tipas: CR 2032, 3 V

— baterijos eksploatavimo trukme: 3-4 metai priklausomai
nuo modelio (naudojant 1 valandg per diena)

Kompiuteris BE LAIDO:

— baterijos tipas: CR 2032, 3 V

— baterijos eksploatavimo trukmeé: 1 metai
(naudojant 1 valanda per dieng)

Siystuvas:

— baterijos tipas: CR 2032, 3 V

— baterijos eksploatavimo trukmeé: 1,5 mety
(naudojant 1 valanda per dieng)

Garantiniai jsipareigojimai:

SIGMA SPORT suteikia jasy kompiuteriui 2 mety garantija
nuo pirkimo dienos. Ji apima paties kompiuterio, daviklio /
siystuvo ir vairo laikiklio medziagy bei apdirbimo
defektus. Garantija netaikoma laidui ir baterijoms, taip
pat montavimo medZiagoms. Garantija galioja tik tada,

kai atitinkamos jrenginio dalys nebuvo atidarinéjamos
(iSimtis — kompiuterio baterijy déklas), nebuvo taikoma

jéga ir néra padaryta tyciniy pazeidimy. PraSome
iSsaugoti pirkimo dokumentus, nes juos batina pristatyti
teikiant pretenzijg. Jei pretenzija pagrista, pakeisime
jusy kompiuterj analogisku jrenginiu.

Reikalavimas pakeisti jrenginj identisku modeliu negali
bati teikiamas, jei kei€iant modelj buvo sustabdyta
modelio, dél kurio reiskiama pretenzija, gamyba.
PraSome visas pretenzijas ir garantinius reikalavimus
pateikti savo specializuotam pardavejui, i$ kurio jsigijote
jrenginj. Taip pat galite siysti savo pretenzijg tiesiogiai:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt/\WeinstraBe
Tel.: +48-(0)6321-9120-118
Fax.: +49-(0)6321-91 20-34
E-Mail: service@sigmasport.com

Jei garantiné pretenzija pagrista, pakeisime jasy jrenginj.
Galite reiksti pretenzijg tik del Siuo metu aktualaus
modelio. Gamintojas pasilieka teise atlikti techninius
pakeitimus.

,SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH" pareiskia, kad belaidZiai
dviraGiy kompiuteriai atitinka pagrindinius Direktyvos
2014/53/ES reikalavimus ir kitus susijusius standartus.

Atitikties deklaracija rasite paspaude Sig nuoroda:
certificates.sigmasport.com
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OPERATING VIDEO
INSTALLATION VIDEO

www.sigma-gr.com

WWW.sigmaspor‘t:.cam
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A: Speed

B: Trip distance

C: Trip time

max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH A: Speed

999,9 KM/M B: Total distance
99:59:59 HH:MM:SS

after 10 h: 10:00 HH:MM C: Total of all trip times

max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH

99999 KM/M

9999 HHHH
after 999:59 h, change to 1000 h

A: Indicacién de velocidad

B: Distancia diaria

C: Tiempo de recorrido

max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH A: Indicacidn de velocidad

999,9 KM/M B: Distancia total

99:59:59 HH:MM:SS
después de 10 h: 10:00 HH:MM

C: Suma de todos los tiempos de recorrido

max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH

99999 KM/M

9999 HHHH
después de 999:59 h, cambia a 1000 h

A: Velocidade actual

B: Percurso percorrido diariamente

C: Tempo percorrido

max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH A: Velocidade actual

999,9 KM/M B: Distancia total
99:59:59 HH:MM:SS

conforme 10 h: 10:00 HH:MM C: Total do tempo percorrido

max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH

99899 KM/M

9999 HHHH
conforme 999:59 h, mudanca para 1000 h

max 199.8 KMH /124.2 MPH A EE
999,9 KM/M B: TEEETIRE

99:59:59 HH:MM:SS

. IES R
10 hi238: 10:00 HH:MM t: BEEGRE

max 199.8 KMH /124.2 MPH

99999 KM/M

9999 HHHH
999:59 hi83#, Z&1000 h

A ST max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH A S max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
D B: O|S7El 999,9 KM/M B: ™A Hel 99999 KM/M
& OIS AlZt ToAlZt 01 E21: 10:00 Al-# = B el A 299:50AI2F 01, 1000H 2 B}
n: max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH n: max 199.8 KMH / 124.2 MPH
B: BTEER 99,9 KM/M B: BERER 99999 KM/M
99:59:59 HH:MM:SS 9999 HHHH

C: FEMEE

FCC Addendum:

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference,

and

(2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not

occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged
to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

— Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna

— Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver
— Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which

the receiver is connected.

— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

ZFE10h=7% : 10:00 HH:MM C: WEREE

IC Statement
I1C: 7580A-SPD1ATS

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation
is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference,
and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils
radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) il ne doit pas produire de brouillage

et

(2) I' utilisateur du dispositif doit étre prét a accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique
regu, méme si ce brouillage est susceptible de compromettre le fomctionnement du
dispositif.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

The device meets the exemption from the routine evaluation limits in section 2.5 of
RSS 102 and compliance with RSS-102 RF exposure, users can obtain Canadian
information on RF exposure and compliance

Le dispositif rencontre I'exemption des limites courantes d‘évaluation dans la section
2.5 de RSS 102 et la conformité a I'exposition de RSS-102 rf, utilisateurs peut obtenir
I'information canadienne sur I'exposition et la conformité de rf.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other
antenna or transmitter. This equipment should be installed and operated with a
minimum distance of 20 millimeters between the radiator and your body.

Cet émetteur ne doit pas étre Co-placé ou ne fonctionnant en méme temps qu‘aucune
autre antenne ou émetteur. Cet équipement devrait étre installé et actionné avec une
distance minimum de 20 millimétres entre le radiateur et votre corps.

£78999:59h 2% - #ER1000h

EU-Declaration of Conformity

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH hereby declares that the wireless bike
computers comply with the fundamental requirements and other
relevant regulations of Directive 2014/53/EU.
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Start-up:

Your bike computer comes in “deep sleep mode”.
When using it for the first time, please press and
hold the SET button or the MENU button (depending
on the model) for 5 seconds. The bike computer will
then switch to active mode.

Wheel size determination:

To measure the speed precisely, the wheel size

must be set according to your tire size. To do this,

you can:

A — Select one of the predefined wheel sizes.

B — Calculate the wheel size using the formula
provided in the wheel size chart.

C — Determine the value from the drawings in the
wheel size chart.

D - Take the value that corresponds to your
tire size from the wheel size chart.

PC interface:

The bike computer is PC-compatible. By purchasing
the SIGMA DATA CENTER software and docking
station, you can effortlessly download and analyze
your total and current values on your PC. You can
also configure your bike computer’s settings on
the PC.

Troubleshooting:
No Speed, or incorrect speed displayed:
— Computer correctly fastened into the bracket?
— Distance to magnet and sensor checked?
— Magnet correctly positioned in relation to
the sensor?
— Wheel circumference correctly set?

More troubleshooting solutions can be found in our
FA@s at www.sigmasport.com

Technical data:
Computer WIRED:
— Battery type: CR 2032, 3V
— Battery life: 3 to 4 years, depending on the model
(When used for 1 hour per day)
Computer WIRELESS:
— Battery type: CR 2032, 3V
— Battery life: 1 year
(When used for 1 hour per day)
Transmitter:
— Battery type: CR 2032, 3V
— Battery life: 1.5 years
(When used for 1 hour per day)

Warranty:

SIGMA SPORT provides a 2 year warranty for your
computer from the date of purchase. The warranty
covers material and workmanship defects on the
computer itself, the sensor/transmitter and the
handlebar bracket. The warranty does net cover
the cable, the batteries or any assembly materials.
The warranty is only valid if the affected parts have
not been opened (exception: computer’s battery
compartment), no force has been used and there is
no intentional damage. Please store your receipt of
purchase in a safe place as it must be presented
in the event of a complaint. If your complaint is
justified, we will provide you with you a

comparable replacement device.

There is no entitlement to a replacement device in
the identical model if the model subject to complaint
has gone out of production due to a model change.
In case of complaints or warranty claims, please
contact the specialist retailer from whom you
purchased the device. Alternatively, send your
complaint directly to:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Tel.: +49-(0)6321-9120-118
Fax.: +49-(0)6321-9120-34
E-mail: service@sigmasport.com

In the event of justified warranty claims, you will
receive a replacement device.

You will only be entitled to the model available at
the time of replacement. The manufacturer retains
the right to make technical modifications.

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH hereby declares that the
wireless bike computers comply with the essential
requirements and other relevant provisions
established in Directive 2014/53/EU.

You can find the CE declaration at:
certificates.sigmasport.com

Puesta en servicio:

En el estado de suministro, el ciclocomputador se
encuentra en el modo llamado “de suefio profundo”.
En la primera puesta en marcha, mantener
presionada la tecla SET o la tecla MENU
(dependiendo del modelo) durante 5 segundos.

El ciclo computador pasard al modo activo.

Determinacidn del tamaiio de rueda:

Para lograr precision en la medicion de la velocidad

se debe ajustar el tamafio de la rueda de acuerdo al

tamafio de su neumatico. Para ello, puede:

R — Seleccionar entre tamafios de rueda
predefinidos.

B — Calcular el tamafio de rueda con ayuda de la
férmula citada en la tabla “Wheel Size Chart”.

C — Determinar el valor conforme a los dibujos de
la tabla “Wheel Size Chart”.

D — Tomar el valor correspondiente al tamafio de
su neumatico de la tabla “Wheel Size Chart”.

Interfaz del ordenador:

El ciclocomputador es compatible con los
ordenadores. Luego de adquirir el software

SIGMA DATA CENTER vy la estacién de conexion,
podra registrar los valores totales y actuales sin
problema y rapidamente en su ordenador. Ademas,
podra realizar los ajustes del ciclocomputador en
el ordenador.

Solucidn de problemas:

Ninguna indicacion de velocidad o indicacié

incorrecta:

— ¢El ordenador estd correctamente encastrado
en el soporte?

— ¢5Se ha verificado la distancia entre el iman
y el sensor?

— ¢El iman estd correctamente posicionado en
relacion con el sensor?

— ¢El tamafio de la rueda estd bien ajustado?

Podra obtener mas soluciones de problemas en
nuestra de pr as fri es en
Www.sigmasport.com

Datos Técnicos:
Ordenador CON CABLE:
— Tipo de bateria: CR 2032, 3V
— Duracion de la bateria: 3 a 4 afios dependiendo
del modelo (Con un uso de 1 hora diaria)
Ordenador INALAMBRICO:
— Tipo de bateria: CR 2032, 3V
— Duracion de la baterfa: 1 afio
(Con un uso de 1 hora diaria)
Transmisor:
— Tipo de bateria: CR 2032, 3V
— Duracion de la baterfa: 1,5 afio
(Con un uso de 1 hora diaria)

Garantia:

SIGMA SPORT le brinda garantia sobre su
ordenador por 2 afios a partir de la fecha de
compra. La garantia comprende defectos del
material y de fabricacién del ordenador en si,

del sensor/transmisor y del soporte del manillar.
Los cables y baterias, asi como los materiales

de montaje no estan incluidos en la garantia.

La garantia solo sera vélida siempre que no se
hayan abierto las piezas afectadas (excepcion:
compartimento de la pila del ordenador), no se haya
empleado la fuerza y no exista dafio intencionado.
Conserve el comprobante de compra para
presentarlo en caso de reclamo. En caso de un
reclamo fundado, recibiré de nuestra parte un
equipo equiparable para su recambio.

No podré reclamarse el reemplazo del mismo
modelo si la produccion del modelo reclamado se
ha suspendido por haber cambiado el modelo. Por
cualquier reclamo o derecho de garantia, péngase
en contacto con el comercio especializado en el
que compro el aparato o bien envie su reclamo
directamente a:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-dulius-Leber-Strasse 15

D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe

Tel.: +49-(0)6321-9120-1 18

Fax.: +49-(0)6321-9120-34

Correo electrénico: service@sigmasport.com

Si su reclamo de garantia esta justificado, recibird
un aparato nuevo de recambio.

Solo puede reclamarse el modelo actual de ese
momento.

El fabricante se reserva el derecho a realizar
modificaciones técnicas.

Por medio del presente, SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
declara que el ciclo computador inaldmbrico es
conforme a las exigencias bdsicas y a todas las
disposiciones vigentes de la Directiva 2014/53/CE.

Puede encontrar la declaracion de conformidad CE
en: certificates.sigmasport.com

£

Colocacdo em
Nas condicdes de expedicdo o computador de
bicicleta encontra-se no chamado modo de hibernar.
Na primeira colocacdo em funcionamento manter
premida a tecla SET ou a tecla MENU (conforme

0 modelo) durante 5 segundos. O computador de
ciclismo entra no modo ativo.

Determinacdo da dimensdo da roda:

Para alcancar a medicao de velocidade com

exactiddo, a dimensao da roda deve ser ajustada

a dimenséao do pneu. Para isso pode:

R — Escolher a partir das dimensdes de roda
predefinidas.

B — Calcular a dimenséao da roda com base na
formula indicada na tabela “Wheel Size Chart”.

€ — Determinar o valor de acordo com os desenhos
do “Wheel Size Chart”".

D — Assumir o valor correspondente a dimenséao do
Seu pneu a partir da tabela “Wheel Size Chart”.

Interface PC:

O computador de bicicleta é compativel com o PC.
Apods a compra do software SIGMA DATA CENTER
e da estacdo de ancoragem pode protocolar os
valores totais e actuais de forma simples e sem
esforgco no seu PC. Para além disso pode efectuar
os ajustes do computador de bicicleta no PC.

Solucdo do problema:

Sem indicacdo de velocidade ou indicacdo de

velocidade incorrecta:

— O computador estd bem encaixado no suporte?

— Verificou a distancia para o iman e sensor?

— O iman estd corretamente posicionado
relativamente ao sensor?

— O perimetro da roda estd ajustado corretamente?

Pode consultar outras solucdes para problemas nas
nossas FA@ em www.sigmasport.com

Dados técnicos:
Computador COM FIOS:
— Tipo de pilha: CR 2032, 3V
— Vida util da pilha: entre 3 e 4 anos, dependendo
do modelo (numa utilizacdo de 1 hora por dia)
Computador SEM FIOS:
— Tipo de pilha: CR 2032, 3V
— Vida util da pilha: 1 ano
(numa utilizagéo de 1 hora por dia)
Transmissor:
— Tipo de pilha: CR 2032, 3V
— Vida util da pilha: 1,5 anos
(numa utilizagéo de 1 hora por dia)

Garantia:

A SIGMA SPORT concede-lhe uma garantia de

2 anos para o computador a partir da data de
compra.

A garantia abrange erros de material e de producédo
no préprio computador, no emissor/transmissor

e no suporte do guiador. 0 cabo e as pilhas, hem
como os materiais de ndo sdo abr

pela garantia. A garantia s € vélida se as pecas
afetadas ndo tiverem sido abertas (excecao:
compartimento das pilhas no computador), se nao
tiver sido aplicada forca nem existir qualquer dano
deliberado. Guarde bem o comprovativo de compra,
pois este terd de ser apresentado numa situacao
de reclamacéo. Em caso de reclamacéo legitima,
receberd da nossa parte um aparelho de
substituicdo equivalente.

A substituicdo por um modelo idéntico ndo é um
direito garantido, caso a producédo do modelo
reclamado tenha sido suspensa devido @ mudanca
de modelo. Em caso de reclamacédes e reivindi-
cacoes de garantia, contacte o seu revendedor
especializado, junto do qual adquiriu o aparelho.
Ou envie a sua reclamacao diretamente para:

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt/WeinstraBe
Tel.: +49-(016321-9120-118
Fax.: +49-(0)6321-91 20-34
E-mail: service@sigmasport.com

No caso de reivindicacdes legitimas de garantia,
receberd um aparelho de substituicdo.

O direito de garantia apenas se aplica ao modelo
actual nesse momento.

O fabricante reserva-se o direito a alteracées
técnicas.

A SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH declara pela presente
que os ciclocomputadores sem fios estdo em
conformidade com os requisitos bésicos e com as
outras normas relevantes da diretiva 2014/53/EU.

Poderd encontrar a declaracdo CE em:
certificates.sigmasport.com
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Installation of the magnet / Montaje del iman / Montagem do iman /
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El To achieve the required distance, you may have to move
the magnet and transmitter up or down on the fork.

[ Para lograr la distancia requerida debera mover el iman
y el sensor hacia arriba o hacia abajo en la tija.

Para atingir a disténcia pretendida deve mover o iman
e o emissor na forquilha para cima ou para baixo.
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m Batteries may not be disposed of in household waste (European Battery Law).
Please dispose of properly per local ordinance.
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Li=Lithium

E Las baterias no deben ser eliminadas en la basura doméstica (Ley de baterias).
Por favor entregue las baterias en un lugar de recogida mencionado para su posterior eliminacion

m As pilhas nao devem eliminadas em conjunto com o lixo doméstico (lei relativa a pilhas).
Entregue as pilhas num ponto de recolha correspondente para a sua correcta eliminacao.
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SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH hereby
declares that the wireless bike
computers comply with the essential
requirements and other relevant
provisions established in Directive
2014/53/EU.

You can find the CE declaration at:
certificates.sigmasport.com
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4F, No.192, Zhonggong 2™ Rd.,
Xitun Dist., Taichung City 407, Taiwan



	083100-1_Manual PURE 1_Montagebogen_SP1_low
	083101-1_Manual PURE 1_Montagebogen_SP2_low
	083102-1_Manual PURE 1_Montagebogen_SP3_low
	083110-1_Manual PURE 1_Montagebogen_ASIA_low

